
BEYOND BORDE RS  GLOBAL AFRICA LAURA D E BECKER:



This publication is presented in conjunction  
with the exhibition Beyond Borders: Global Africa 
at the University of Michigan Museum of Art, 
August 11–November 25, 2018, in the  
A. Alfred Taubman Gallery.

Lead support for Beyond Borders: Global Africa  
is provided by the University of Michigan Office 
of the Provost, Michigan Medicine, the National 
Endowment for the Arts, and the University of 
Michigan Office of Research, African Studies 
Center, and Department of Afroamerican and 
African Studies. Additional generous support is 
provided by the University of Michigan CEW 
Frances and Sydney Lewis Visiting Leaders Fund 
and Susan Ullrich. 

Copyright © 2018  
The Regents of the University of Michigan  
All rights reserved. No part of this  
publication may be reproduced, stored  
in a retrieval system, or transmitted in  
any form or by any means, whether electronic  
or mechanical, including photocopying, 
recording, or otherwise, without the prior 
permission in writing of the publisher.

ISBN: TBD
Library of Congress Control Number:   
TBD

Published by the  
University of Michigan Museum of Art
525 South State Street
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48109-1354
www.umma.umich.edu

Foreword 
Christina Olsen 

Acknowledgments
Laura De Becker 

Beyond Borders: Global Africa 
Laura De Becker
   
Color Plates

Part I
Exchange

Part II 
Hybridity

Part III
Influence

Part IV
Identity

Bibliography 

Index of Names and Places 

Checklist of Works in the Exhibition
      
Photography and Artist Credits  

4:

5:

6:

19:

27:

47:

59:

82:

83:

84:

88:

Regents of the University of Michigan
Michael J. Behm, Grand Blanc
Mark J. Bernstein, Ann Arbor
Shauna Ryder Diggs, Grosse Pointe
Denise Ilitch, Bingham Farms
Andrea Fischer Newman, Ann Arbor
Andrew C. Richner, Grosse Pointe Park
Ron Weiser, Ann Arbor
Katherine E. White, Ann Arbor
Mark S. Schlissel (ex officio)

Editor: Lisa Bessette
Designer: Franc Nunoo-Quarcoo

Printed in the United States  
by University Lithoprinters
Ann Arbor, Michigan  
 
Front cover: 
Omar Victor Diop  
Jean-Baptiste Belley (1746–1805), 
from Project Diaspora: Self Portraits  
2014  
Pigment inkjet print  
on Harman by Hahnemühle paper   
59 3/4 x 38 1/4 in.  
(151.8 x 97 cm)  
Mott-Warsh Collection, Flint 

Back cover: 
Artist unrecorded, Vili group,  
Kongo peoples, Democratic Republic  
of the Congo and Angola  
Nkisi (power object)  
Late 19th century  
Wood, tukula powder, kaolin  
6 1/2 x 3 3/8 x 2 15/16 in.  
(16.5 x 8.5 x 7.4 cm)  
University of Michigan Museum of Art,  
Gift of Helmut and Candis Stern,  
2005/1.180

Contents



The University of Michigan Museum of 
Art’s commitment to art from the African 
continent is both long and deep, a history 
expressed and amplified in the exhibition 
Beyond Borders: Global Africa. The Museum 
began collecting works of art from Africa 
in 1930, but it was another forty years before 
it broadened its holdings in a strategic, 
deliberate manner. In 1972 it acquired the 
LaMore Collection of African and Oceanic 
Art, a group of more than thirty-five wood 
carvings and objects. Then-director Jean 
Paul Slusser explained that changes in 
thinking in art history and anthropology 
led the Museum to make this initial, serious 
investment in African art, which he valued 
both for its connections to Western art  
and for its own formal qualities. 

In the 1980s, director Evan Maurer made 
the acquisition of African art one of his top 
priorities. He also encouraged local collectors 
such as Al and Margaret Coudron and 
Helmut and Candis Stern to build their own 
African collections; both families ultimately 
donated large parts of their significant 
holdings to UMMA. In 1998, James and 
Vivian Curtis further deepened UMMA’s 
collection through the donation of numerous 
important African and African American 
works. The opening of the Robert and Lilian 
Montalto Bohlen Gallery of African Art in 
the new Maxine and Stuart Frankel and the 
Frankel Family Wing in 2009 signaled how 
integral the African collection had become 
to UMMA’s artistic program. In 2014, 
the Museum furthered its commitment 
to African art by establishing an endowed 
curatorial position through a significant gift 
from Helmut and Candis Stern. The curator 
oversees the growth of the increasingly 
celebrated African collection, building 
partnerships within the campus community 
and around the globe.

UMMA’s African holdings are particularly 
rich in works created by a variety of peoples, 
states, and historical kingdoms based in 
Central Africa. The collection includes 
metalwork (brass weights as well as articles of 
personal adornment), sculptures and masks, 
architectural elements, textiles, and ceramics. 
Recently, UMMA has also begun acquiring 
contemporary African art. Beyond Borders
highlights several of these works—including 
two by prominent South African artist  

Sam Nhlengethwa—and demonstrates the 
Museum’s growing interest in art made in 
Africa right now. 

While Beyond Borders exemplifies the global 
reach and scope of contemporary art from 
Africa and the African diaspora, it also casts 
an eye backward to consider these aspects 
of historical art. The exhibition includes 
works from the late nineteenth century to 
the present, made in diverse countries in 
Africa—Angola, Cameroon, Côte d’Ivoire, 
the Democratic Republic of the Congo, 
Mali, Nigeria, Senegal, Sierra Leone, and 
Zimbabwe—as well as by artists living in 
Europe and the United States. This dazzling 
array of objects and materials reveals the 
cosmopolitanism and broad influence of 
makers in Africa and the African diaspora, 
refuting long-held assumptions that 
societies and visual traditions in Africa were 
homogeneous and highly distinct from one 
another, as well as the broader notion that 
African art has ever existed in isolation  
from the rest of the world’s art history. 

The Museum is grateful to a number of 
institutions and individuals for making 
possible this important exhibition and  
the accompanying publication—the tenth 
and last in the UMMA Books series, which 
is fittingly ending, as it began, with African 
art. Lead support for Beyond Borders is 
provided by the University of Michigan 
Office of the Provost, Michigan Medicine,  
the National Endowment for the Arts, 
and the University of Michigan Office 
of Research, African Studies Center, and 
Department of Afroamerican and African 
Studies. Additional generous support is 
provided by the University of Michigan 
CEW Frances and Sydney Lewis Visiting 
Leaders Fund and Susan Ullrich. I would 
also like to thank the staff at the Museum for 
their steadfast commitment to this project.

Finally, I would like to thank Laura 
De Becker, the first Helmut and Candis 
Stern Associate Curator of African Art. 
Her commitment to conveying African art’s 
globalism and complexity animates the 
exhibition, and she secured significant  
loans from both local collectors and 
international institutions to realize its 
ambition. Without her intellectualism, 
energy, and attention to detail, this 
exhibition would not have been possible.

This exhibition and the accompanying 
catalogue would have been impossible without 
the support of a great number of individuals. 
There are too many to name, but I would  
like to mention some. First and foremost,  
I want to express my thanks to all my 
colleagues at UMMA. Our director Christina 
Olsen, and our previous director Joseph Rosa, 
were instrumental in realizing this exhibition. 
Kathryn Huss kept the project on track, 
before, during, and after her time as interim 
director. Invaluable guidance and support  
in the planning and implementation stages  
of the exhibition and publication were 
provided by my colleagues Katharine Derosier, 
Roberta Frey Gilboe, Anna Sampson, Ruth 
Slavin, and Carrie Throm. My fellow curators 
Jennifer Friess, Lehti Mairike Keelmann, 
and Natsu Oyobe acted as intellectual 
touchstones, as well as cheerleaders, when 
deadlines were just around the corner.  
Amy Passiak was always willing to look 
at artworks with me, even at a moment’s 
notice. Kate Holoka, who worked with me 
on the design of the exhibition installation, 
contributed a keen eye and great insight. 
And without the patience, guidance, and help 
of Isabella Achenbach, who stewarded and 
shaped this publication and exhibition, 
they might not have seen the light of day! 

My thanks, as well, to three other important 
partners who made this publication possible. 
Franc Nunoo-Quarcoo’s visual transcription 
of concepts to the page in this stunning  
book is remarkable indeed, and I look forward 
to working with him on many books to  
come. Lisa Bessette had a sharp eye in editing 
the texts, and Susan Larsen proofed the  
final version.  

At different stages of the project, three 
wonderful student researchers worked with 
me to develop the content and information 
captured in this book: Emily Cornish; Allison 
Martino, UMMA’s 2016–17 Andrew W. 
Mellon Curatorial Fellow; and Allie Scholten, 
whose assistance was invaluable. I am indebted 
to Alex Potts, Robin Poynor, and Carla 
Sinopoli, my colleagues at the University 
of Michigan and beyond, for comments on 
various labels. The mentorship and friendship 
of my magnificent colleague Raymond 
Silverman has been invaluable.  

Beyond Borders draws on the strengths  
of UMMA’s holdings in African art, and  
I wish to acknowledge those who generously 
donated works that are included in the 
exhibition, especially Dr. James and  
the late Vivian Curtis, Robert B. Jacobs,  
Kathy and Philip Power, and Candis and 
the late Helmut Stern, to whom I also owe 
my presence at UMMA today. UMMA’s 
collection of African art is complemented 
in the exhibition by several important 
loans from individuals, museums, and 
institutions, both local and international. 
These include the Aïshti Foundation,  
Beirut; Contemporary African Art 
Collection (CAAC), Collection Jean Pigozzi, 
Geneva; Goodman Gallery, Johannesburg; 
Robert B. Jacobs; Mott-Warsh Collection, 
Flint; and the University of Michigan 
Museum of Anthropological Archaeology, 
Ann Arbor.  

Last but not least, I wish to thank all 
the artists and their representatives 
who were willing to discuss their works 
and share insights with me: Kudzanai 
Chiurai; Goodman Gallery, Johannesburg; 
Magnin-A, Paris; Wangechi Mutu; Serge 
Alain Nitegeka; Alison Saar; Stevenson, 
Johannesburg; Susanne Vielmetter  
Los Angeles Projects; and Kehinde Wiley 
Studio. 

Foreword 

Christina Olsen
Director

Acknowledgments

Laura De Becker 
Helmut and Candis Stern  
Associate Curator of African Art 

4 : 5



that demarcates, defines, and classifies.  
In Africa, many countries as we know  
them today are the result of the so-called 
“Scramble for Africa” in the late nineteenth 
century, when, in the words of King  
Leopold ii of Belgium, the “magnificent cake” 
that was Africa was carved up by European 
colonizers. The borders they drew rarely took 
into account historical power structures or 
cultural relationships—complex regions were 
grouped together under simplified headers, 
while national borders were drawn straight 
through areas with similar cultures. In the 
minds of nineteenth-century Europeans, 
Africa was made up of so-called “tribes”  
that existed in isolation from each other  
and the rest of the world. While this notion 
has since been thoroughly critiqued and 
rejected in scholarly circles, it continues 
to have ramifications: historical art from 
Africa is still classified according to the 
“ethnic groups” or “peoples” that made 
it, without regard for the identities or 
experiences of its makers; and contemporary 
artists are categorized as “African,” ignoring 
their participation in conversations taking 
place across a variety of borders, whether 
generational, national, or geographic.
 

Beyond Borders: Global Africa brings together 
paintings, photographs, sculpture, and 
installations from the late nineteenth 
century to the present by artists from Africa, 
Europe, and the Americas that challenge the 
conceptual frameworks that have been used 
to understand the peoples, cultures, and arts 
of Africa. By revealing histories of encounter, 
interaction, and exchange, these hybrid  
and dynamic works complicate our notions  
of what it means to be an “African” artist 
or to make “African” art. In transcending 
categories, these artworks point to their 
persistent significance, showcasing how 
conceptual and geographic borders continue 
to inform—and limit—the way we collect, 
research, and display the arts of Africa. 

To draw a border is to perform a conceptual act

6 : 7

BEYOND BORDE RS  GLOBAL AFRICA LAURA DE BECKER:



In her pivotal essay “One Tribe, One Style? 
Paradigms in the Historiography of African 
Art” (1984), Sidney L. Kasfir has discussed 
how “tribe”—a now-discarded term1—
became the dominant concept in the West 
through which to understand the cultures 
and arts of Africa.2 Each “tribe” was thought 
to be internally homogeneous, enacting 
its unique, culturally specific “traditions,” 
which were different from those practiced 
by its neighbors. A culture, rather than an 
artist, was understood to be the creative force 
behind art forms, and each was assigned its 
own style for the purposes of classification.3 
Western scholars became specialists in the 
arts of particular groups and created stylistic 
maps of the continent that equated cultural 
traits with ethnic identity, geographic 
location, and language.  

The division of the colonized countries  
into “tribes” was the result of a combination 
of factors. There was the need, from the 
perspective of the colonizers, to simplify 
the complex regions they occupied into 
manageable administrative units in order  
to facilitate taxation and exert control.  
The tactic of divide and rule also ensured 
that it was more difficult for people to join 
together in an uprising.4 Ignorance certainly 
played a part and often led to incorrect  
terms being used to name people or to  
the separation of culturally related groups, 
while entire regions were erroneously  
lumped together.5 

The focus on the ahistorical, fixed differences 
that set these groups apart denies the fact 
that “variegated interethnic relationships  
[...] are the rule, rather than the exception  
in Africa. Interaction, not isolation, seems  
to characterize much of the production  
and distribution of traditional art forms.”6 

Indeed, similarities between art forms,  
either in terms of their motifs, the material 
they were made from, or the function they 
had for their local communities, existed 
across a wide range of cultures. Minkisi 
(power objects), for example, were created 
throughout Central Africa (pp. 20–21), 
and certain mask types can be found across 
large regions in West and Central Africa 
(pp. 22–25). It is, perhaps, more important 
to consider why so many societies have 
created masquerades that represent ideal 
femininity and womanhood than to focus 
on what stylistically defines them as 
“Mende,” “Chokwe,” or “Dan.” In any case, 
it is often much harder to assign an artwork  
to a particular people than such labels 
would suggest.  

Take, for example, this wooden sculpture, 
which was collected in the border region  
of the Democratic Republic of the Congo  
and Angola in the early twentieth century 
(fig. 1). At the time, this region consisted of 
a complex intersection of cultures, languages, 
and kingdoms, all of which traded goods, 
interacted socially, and found inspiration 
in each other’s artistic traditions. Though 

similar figures have been classified as  
“Yaka” in Western collections (meaning that 
their stylistic attributes most closely match 
those believed to characterize the art of  
the Yaka peoples), this is not necessarily 
a Yaka work; it could have been made by 
artisans of the neighboring Suku or Holo 
groups.7 Not only were cultural practices 
shared across large regions in Central Africa, 
but artists and artworks were mobile, so 
assuming this work was sculpted where it 
was collected neglects to take into account 
the possibility for a trade in artworks. 
Within many African communities, artisans 
specialized in specific art forms, gaining 
regional reputations for the beauty and 
efficacy of their works, which became 
coveted by people outside of their immediate 
surroundings. We know of several examples 
where kings and chiefs compiled collections 
of art made by renowned artists from  
other cultural groups, as evidenced by  
this 1908 photograph of the ruler of the 
powerful Kuba Kingdom posing with 
sculptures he had obtained from the 
neighboring Songye (fig. 2).8 

Because cross-cultural exchanges have  
accelerated to such an extent since the  
advent of globalization, it is tempting 
to imagine we live in a unique moment.  
Yet the movement of artworks across cultural 
borders is a reminder that networks of 
exchange have existed for millennia on  
the African continent, a fact that was 

obscured by the colonial partition of the 
continent into nation-states and ethnic 
groups. To this day we are only aware 
of a fraction of the historical network of 
relationships “stretching like a web over most 
of the continent,”9 connecting communities 
across Africa and outwards to the Americas,  
Europe, Southeast Asia, and beyond.

These inter- and intra-continental trade 
networks thoroughly disprove the notion  
that Africa and its cultures have ever existed 
in isolation from each other or from the  
rest of the world, a fallacy that was popular  
in nineteenth-century Europe, when the  
myth of the “Dark Continent” provided  
the intellectual excuse for colonialism.10   
The words of the German philosopher  
G.W.F. Hegel reflect the thinking of the day: 

          Africa proper, as far as History goes            
          back, has remained—for all purposes  
          of connection with the rest of the  
          World—shut up; it is the Gold- 
          land compressed within itself— 
          the land of childhood, which lying            
          beyond the day of self-conscious            
          history, is enveloped in the dark  
          mantle of Night. Its isolated  
          character originates, not merely  
          in its tropical nature, but essentially  
          in its geographical condition.11   

There is abundant evidence that since at  
least the fifth century, extensive commercial 

Fig. 1: 
Artist unrecorded,  
Yaka? peoples, Kwango-
Kwilu region, Democratic 
Republic of the Congo  
and Angola 
Male figure 
20th century 
Wood, raffia fiber, feathers, 
cloth, twigs
14 1/2 x 3 1/2 x 3 in.
(36.8 x 8.9 x 7.6 cm) 
University of Michigan 
Museum of Art, 
Gift of Robert M. and Lillian 
Montalto Bohlen in memory 
of Nancy Turner Bohlen, 
2015/2.180

Fig. 2: 
Emil Torday 
The Nyim (King) of the Kuba 
peoples, Kot aPe, with four 
Songye charms he had in his 
possession at Nsheng, the 
capital of the Kuba Kingdom” 
1908–9 
Photograph 
5 x 3 3/4 in.  
(12.5 x 9.5 cm) 
British Museum, 
Af,Ca144.72

8 : 9 Beyond Borders: Global Africa

“



networks connected the continent’s interior 
across the Sahara Desert to Northern Africa,  
the Levant, and Europe,12 and the port  
cities along the coast of East Africa have  
been “nodes of global convergence” for 
millennia.13 These interactions—not 
surprisingly—can be readily detected in 
the arts of African cultures that incorporate 
foreign motifs and materials into locally 
produced artworks. 

A well-documented moment of encounter 
is the arrival of Portuguese sailors and 
merchants on the shores of West and Central 
Africa from the fifteenth century onwards. 
Intercontinental interactions had occurred 
before the arrival of Portuguese ships, 
yet it was this moment, according to Nii 
Quarcoopome, that “marked a whole new 
experience, as it ended [African] dependence 
on the hinterland trade networks, effectively 
reorienting many economies.”14 Reactions  
to these Portuguese traders were as varied  
as the cultures existing on the continent.  
In the Kingdom of Benin in Nigeria and 
within the Kongo Kingdom of Central 
Africa, for example, Europeans were believed 
to have arrived from the realm of the gods or 
the spirits.15 In other regions, especially after 
the more permanent establishment of trade 
posts and settlements, local elites looked 
upon this European presence less favorably.16 

The arrival of the Portuguese can be traced in 
the material culture of many of the societies 

they encountered, which constitutes a 
historical record of the movement of sailors 
down the western coast of the continent as 
they attempted to find a nautical passage to 
India and the East. For example, in several 
regions we see the introduction into local 
material culture of a new type of chair, 
inspired by a model that the Portuguese 
would have brought with them on their 
travels. While various states, such as the 
Asante Kingdom in Ghana17 and the Chokwe 
Kingdom in Central Africa,18 used stools  
as regalia to highlight the status and power 
of their upper class before the arrival of  
the Portuguese, the introduction of chairs 
with leather seats and backrests in the 
seventeenth century produced a new hybrid 
art form mixing local and foreign symbols 
(pp. 28–29). This example was likely 
inspired by imported fold-out chairs, and the 
open-work carvings on its back may suggest 
European Baroque design influences (fig. 3). 
It also incorporates local Asante imagery and 
representations of proverbs, including various 
birds, a crocodile chasing a fish, and, on the 
crossbars joining the legs, wisdom knots, 
which refer to the king or chief’s ingenuity 
(since “only a wise man would be able to tie 
or loosen that kind of knot”).19 

These exchanges were never one-sided.  
Just as the presence of the Portuguese sailors 
affected the arts of several African cultures, 
these sailors also collected and returned 
home with valuable artifacts from the places 

they visited. Some were made for local use 
and others were produced specifically for 
European patrons. One of the most iconic 
examples of such hybrid artworks from 
this period is a corpus of carvings called 
the Afro-Portuguese ivories.20 These were 
made for European patrons by highly skilled 
ivory carvers from Sierra Leone, the Benin 
Kingdom in Nigeria, and the Congo River 
area in the fifteenth and sixteenth centuries. 
The carvings combine local expertise and 
precious materials with foreign subject 
matters, at times referencing European 
woodcuts or engravings that sailors brought 
with them. This exquisite oliphant (the 
archaic word for elephant, referencing  
the animal that is the source for the ivory 
from which it is carved) from Sierra Leone 
depicts a European hunting scene with stags 
and boars, as well as the Portuguese royal 
coat of arms (fig. 4). The placement of the 
mouthpiece at the tip of the tusk indicates 
that it was carved specifically for European 
consumption, since the ivory trumpets made 
for local use in several African societies 
were usually side-blown. The quality of the 
carving is a testament to the long tradition  
of artisans working in this precious material. 

The practice of “adopting and adapting” 

foreign imagery and materials into local art 
traditions became more frequent after the 
nineteenth century, when the colonization 
of the continent by European powers saw 
an increase in the number of foreigners 

present in African communities. Colonial 
administrators brought with them their 
own material possessions, many of which 
caught the attention of local artists. Motifs 
from British heraldry, for example, can 
often be found on regalia among the Yoruba 
peoples of Nigeria, as Yoruba kings drew 
power from referencing the symbols of 
their oppressors, in often witty, potentially 
subversive ways (pp. 36–37). The fact that 
the British occasionally seized such regalia 
from rulers who were not supported by the 
colonial regime speaks to the threat such 
appropriations posed to them. 21 

A spectacular headdress in UMMA’s 
collection, performed at Egungun masquerades 
in the Abeokuta region of Nigeria in  
the 1950s, contains a mixture of symbols, 
including birds and anthropomorphic  
figures associated with Yoruba beliefs,  
a Christian cross, amulets containing 
Qur’anic inscriptions, and leaping lions 
referencing British heraldry (fig. 5).  
The superstructure surmounting the 
headdress has been interpreted as a miniature 
depiction of the Yoruba world, which clearly 
draws from many realms—Western, African, 
local, global, historical, and contemporary.  

Though certainly prized today, artworks 
evidencing such hybridity would have been 
avoided by early Western collectors of African 
art. This market, which grew exponentially 
at the height of colonization in the early 

Fig. 3: 
Artist unknown,  
Asante culture  
Chief’s chair  
19th century  
Wood, leather, brass  
41 x 29 1/2 x 20 in.  
(104.1 x 74.9 x 50.8 cm) 
Minneapolis Institute of Art,  
The William Hood Dunwoody 
Fund 90.101 

Fig. 4:
Artist unrecorded,  
Sapi-Portuguese,  
Sierra Leone  
Oliphant  
ca. 1490 –1530  
Silver, ivory  
L: 19 in.  
(48.2 cm)  
British Museum,  
Bequeathed by Sir Hans Sloane, 
Af1979,01.3156

Fig. 5: 
Workshop of Adugbologe, 
Abeokuta region, Nigeria 
Egungun headdress  
ca. 1950 
Wood, mirrors, pigment, 
gourd, beads, metal 
30 x 26 x 19 in. 
(76.2 x 66 x 48.3 cm) 
University of Michigan 
Museum of Art, 
Gift of the Edward H. 
Eliscu Family, 
1985/1.183

10 : 11 Beyond Borders: Global Africa



twentieth century, was focused on identifying 
“authentic” African artworks, meaning those 
thought to be “untainted” by contact with 
the West. Works that evidenced what were 
often misidentified as external influences 
were usually left behind.22  

 

Many colonial collections were built 
according to the so-called “salvage 
paradigm,” which decrees that “authentic” 
culture is located just before the present 
moment (in this case, before the arrival of 
the colonizers), at a time when an imagined 
“pure” form of culture, devoid of influences 
from outside, could still be found.23 Kasfir 
notes that this, ironically, creates an 
unsolvable paradox:

          one cannot escape the internal            
          contradiction in the working definition  
          of authenticity—namely that it  
          excludes “contamination” […] while at  
          the same time requiring it in the form  
          of the collector.24 

As we have seen, the incorporation of external 
influences into local cultural vocabularies 
has been the norm, rather than the exception 
in African art. The notion of cultural purity 
is the result of interpreting cultural and 
geographic borders as impermeable and 
static, and does not so much reflect reality  
as it does preconceived stereotypes prevalent 
at the time, some of which continue to  
this day.25

African artworks, as well as showing motifs 
and materials introduced by foreign arrivals, 
have migrated to other parts of the world 
for centuries, as the outcome of those same 
moments of encounter.26 Though the ways 
in which they left the continent vary, many 
of them have fraught and flawed collection 
histories.27 Sometimes they left as the result 
of a commissioning process, with visitors 
paying local artists to create souvenirs to take 
back with them (as was the case with the 
Afro-Portuguese ivories) or when community 
heirlooms were traded for valuable imported 
goods. Too often, treasures were forcibly 
removed from local communities28—indeed, 
the colonial “Scramble for Africa” was, 
according to Enid Schildkrout and Curtis 
Keim, equally a scramble for African art,29 

resulting in the creation of magnificent 
collections of historical African art in 
the capitals of Europe at the turn of the 
twentieth century.30 

In Hommage aux Anciens Créateurs (A Tribute 
to Earlier Artists), Chéri Samba, one of the 
most successful contemporary artists working 
and living on the African continent, depicts 
an encounter with one such collection in 
Zurich (fig. 6, pp. 54–55). Samba presents 
himself behind a table of iconic historic 
sculptures, all of which originated in his 
own country, the Democratic Republic of 
the Congo. This collection was assembled 
by Han Coray (1880–1974), an important 
dealer of African art in Switzerland at the 

start of the twentieth century. As was usual 
among his contemporaries, Coray never 
traveled to Africa, acquiring the majority 
of his collection from dealers based in the 
capitals of Europe, which saw an influx of 
Africa’s material culture following colonial 
occupation. By placing his portrait behind 
the historical works, Samba seems to contrast 
his fame with the unrecorded names of the 
makers who came before him, which were 
often ignored by early European collectors, 
who classified their work as artifacts or 
ethnographic specimens rather than “art.” 
Samba attempts to rectify this neglect by 
paying tribute to his predecessors.

The presence of African art in European 
museums and private collections  
famously initiated one of the most familiar 
stories about African art known in the 
West—its influence on such acclaimed 
modern artists as Maurice de Vlaminck 
(1876–1958), Henri Matisse (1869–1954), 
Pablo Picasso (1881–1973), and their 
contemporaries, who became interested in 
the arts of what were then called “primitive”
peoples.31 Indeed, many of Coray’s objects 
were acquired through Paul Guillaume 
(1891–1934), a key figure in the avant-
garde circle in Paris and one of the first to 
organize exhibitions of African art there, 
often displaying African sculptures alongside 
the work of these cutting-edge European 
artists. The latter were “especially drawn 
to more stylized and abstract works” from 

Africa, Oceania, and the Americas, which 
inspired their turn away from naturalism, 
the dominant art style since the Renaissance, 
towards the new visual languages of Cubism 
and Expressionism.32 Many of these artists 
became collectors themselves, as can be  
seen in a 1944 photograph of Henri Matisse 
at his home in France (fig. 7). In the 
background, right behind the artist, hangs  
a cloth from the Kuba Kingdom located  
in the Democratic Republic of the Congo 
(fig. 8). These geometric, embroidered, 
velvet-like textiles were a source of 
inspiration for Matisse’s own paper cut-outs.33 

Though this was undoubtedly a pivotal 
moment in Western art history, the 
importance of the arts of Africa as a source  
of inspiration for artistic practices worldwide 
is too often reduced to the “Primitivism” 
story. Ignoring other moments of interaction 
risks relegating the arts of Africa to the 
peripheral role of narrating European art 
history, with its validation still coming from 
a Western source. In fact, many Western 
artists have found inspiration in the arts of 
Africa, whether its formal qualities, as in  
the copper interpretations of African masks 
by Sargent Claude Johnson (1888–1967)  
in the 1930s (pp. 52–53);34 its subject matter,  
as in the works of Alison Saar (born 1956) 
(pp. 48–49); or its artmaking practices, as 
in the work of the sculptor Martin Puryear 
(born 1941) (fig. 9). In the mid-1960s, 
Puryear volunteered for the Peace Corps  

Fig. 7: 
Henri Cartier-Bresson  
Henri Matisse, Vence, France 
1944  
Gelatin silver print on paper  
11 5/8 x 17 5/8 in. 
(29.5 x 44.8 cm) 
University of Michigan 
Museum of Art, 
Museum purchase  
made possible by the  
W. Hawkins Ferry Fund, 
1999/1.97

Fig. 8: 
Artist unrecorded,  
Kuba peoples, Democratic 
Republic of the Congo  
Raffia fiber textile panel  
20th century 
Raffia fiber 
27 1/2 x 22 3/4 in. 
(69.9 x 57.8 cm) 
University of Michigan 
Museum of Art, 
Gift of the Robbins Center
for Cross Cultural 
Communications in memory 
of Warren M. Robbins, 
2014/2.81

Fig. 6:  
(Detail)
Chéri Samba  
Hommage aux Anciens Créateurs 
(A Tribute to Earlier Artists)  
1999  
Acrylic, glitter on canvas  
59 × 79 in.  
(151 × 201 cm)  
Contemporary African Art 
Collection (CAAC),  
Collection Jean Pigozzi, 
Geneva

12 : 13 Beyond Borders: Global Africa



Many of them tackle issues of international 
scope, yet they are still often cast as “African” 
artists. Some have confronted this term,  
raising questions about what it means to be 
classified as a contemporary “African” artist, 
rather than simply a contemporary artist. 
Though their work may be informed by their 
geographical origin, it is not limited by it. 

Yinka Shonibare MBE (born 1962), one of 
the most famous international artists today, 
exemplifies and explores the complexity of 
identity in the current era. Born in London, 
he moved to Lagos at the age of three. 
At seventeen he returned to London to 
study art, eventually receiving an MFA from 
Goldsmiths, University of London. Since  
the launch of his career on an international 
stage in 2002, Shonibare has been decorated 
with numerous titles and awards, one of 
which, his MBE (Member of the Most 
Excellent Order of the British Empire), is now 
permanently (and ironically, “One disturbs 
the Establishment by occupying its space”) 

attached to his name. 38

 Just as the textiles that are his preferred 
medium bring to light histories of inter-
national trade networks—they were printed  
in the Netherlands for West African markets 
yet inspired by Indonesian batiks—Shonibare’s 
work defies simple classifications. During 

the 2017 Venice Biennale, an art fair that 
is organized into national pavilions, his 
installation The British Library was displayed 
in the new Diaspora Pavilion, which brought 
together a range of artists “who, through  
the many narratives underpinning their 
work, speak eloquently of the infinite 
complexities of the very idea of nationality.”39 

The work consists of thousands of books 
covered in Dutch wax textiles, with names  
of significant immigrants or children of 
immigrants recorded on their spines (fig. 11). 
The migration history of famous Brits like 
T.S. Eliot, Georg Friedrich Händel, Kazuo 
Ishiguro, Mick Jagger, and Anish Kapoor  
is revealed, complicating any simple reading 
of national identity and suggesting the 
impact of immigration on European culture. 
The global nature of Shonibare’s work, and 
that of the many other contemporary artists 
in this show, affirms the urgency of the 
questions: What is Africa? Where does it 
begin and end? Who makes “African” art? 
What makes art “African”? 

The historical and contemporary artworks 
brought together in Beyond Borders remind  
us of the deep history of interactions  
within Africa, and between Africa and the 
rest of the world. These works illustrate 
moments of encounter throughout history, 
complicating the colonial idea that the 

Fig. 10: 
Sam Nhlengethwa  
Protests (from the series 
Glimpses of the 50s and 60s)  
2003 
Hand-printed photo-lithograph 
on cotton rag archival paper 
7 3/4 x 11 in. 
(20 x 28 cm) 
Goodman Gallery, 
Johannesburg and Cape Town

in Sierra Leone, where he witnessed local 
artists and their techniques of weaving, 
pottery, and cloth dyeing along with  
local woodworkers and ebony carvers.  
He incorporated the woodworking skills  
he observed into his work and continued  
to develop them throughout his career.35  

His work illustrates how the arts of Africa 
have influenced not only the materials  
and iconography of Western artists,  
but also the act of making itself.

Just as artists outside Africa have turned 
towards the art of the continent for 
inspiration, artists living and working  
in Africa have looked back towards them.  
Sam Nhlengethwa’s Tribute Series illustrates 
the wide variety and complex nature of the
sources upon which contemporary artists in 
Africa can and do draw (pp. 62-65). In it 
Nhlengethwa, one of South Africa’s leading 
contemporary artists, presents his personal 
“museum of the mind,” which includes 
prominent visual artists, living and deceased, 
from South Africa, Europe, and the United 
States, who have influenced his work, such 
as William Kentridge (born 1955); Helen 
Sebidi (born 1943); Henri Matisse; Jean-
Michel Basquiat (1960–1988); and Romare 
Bearden (1911–1988). In other projects, 
Nhlengethwa has celebrated jazz music, a 
major influence on his fusion of techniques 

like collage, drawing, and photography, 
which he deploys in works dealing with 
topics such as the plight of miners in South 
Africa and daily life under Apartheid (fig. 
10). Though firmly located in the history 
of his home country, South Africa, and 
city, Johannesburg, Nhlengethwa’s work 
is not limited to either location, taking 
up issues like segregation, racism, and the 
recognition of artists who paved the way 
for him and others. Quoting widely and 
broadly, his works emphatically enter a 
global conversation, exemplifying how artists 
from all over the world interact, relate, and 
respond to each other’s work.

This begs a question: At a time of 
unprecedented “flow of capital, goods, ideas, 
and people across state and continental 
borders,”36 does it still make sense to classify 
art and artists by geography? Did it ever? 
This issue has recently been foregrounded  
by a range of contemporary artists in 
and from Africa whose works have been 
increasingly shown in the capitals of the 
Global North since the late 1980s (pp. 
60–65, 68–79). Many of these artists have 
complex trans-national identities or were 
trained at art schools in Europe and the 
United States.37 Others work in Africa 
but regularly participate in international 
biennials, exhibitions, and artist residencies. 

Fig. 9:  
Martin Puryear  
Alien Huddle  
1993–95 
Red cedar, pine 
53 x 64 x 53 in. 
(134.6 x 162.5 x 134.6 cm) 
Gift of Agnes Gund 
and Daniel Shapiro, 
The Cleveland Museum of Art, 
2002.65

14 : 15 Beyond Borders: Global Africa



For the Kingdom of Benin, see Paula 
G. Ben-Amos, Art, Innovation, and 
Politics in Eighteenth-Century Benin 
(Bloomington: Indiana University 
Press, 1999), and Kathleen B. 
Berzock, Benin: Royal Arts of a  
West African Kingdom (New Haven: 
Yale University Press, 2008).  
For the Kongo Kingdom, see Susan 
Cooksey, Robin Poynor, and Hein 
Vanhee, eds., Kongo across the Waters 
(Gainesville: University Press of 
Florida, 2013), and Alisa LaGamma, 
ed., Kongo: Power and Majesty  
(New York: The Metropolitan 
Museum of Art, 2015).
Zoë S. Strother, Humor and Violence: 
Seeing Europeans in Central African Art 
(Bloomington: Indiana University 
Press, 2016).
Malcolm D. McLeod, The Asante 
(London: British Museum 
Publications, 1981), 120.
Marie Louise Bastin, La sculpture 
Tshokwe (Meudon: A. et F. Chaffin, 
1982), 251–52.
Brigitte Menzel, Goldgewichte 
aus Ghana (Berlin: Museum für 
Völkerkunde, 1968), 69. Cited in 
Robert F. Thompson, African Art in 
Motion: Icon and Act (Los Angeles: 
University of California Press, 1974), 
229. 
William Fagg, Afro-Portuguese Ivories 
(London: Batchworth Press, 1959); 
Ezio Bassani and William Fagg,  
Africa and the Renaissance: Art in 
Ivory, ed. Susan Vogel (New York: 
Center for African Art, 1988); Kathy 
Curnow, “The Afro-Portuguese 
Ivories: Classification and Stylistic 
Analysis of a Hybrid Art Form,”  
PhD diss., Indiana University, 1992; 
and LaGamma, Kongo, 131–59. 
Bassani and Fagg, Africa and the 
Renaissance, 90–109, 235. 
Henry J. Drewal, Beads, Body,  
and Soul: Art and Light in the Yorùbá 
Universe (Los Angeles: UCLA Fowler 
Museum of Cultural History, 1998), 
218.
This dichotomy of external/internal is 
not as clear cut as has been assumed. 
Christianity and Islam, for example, 
were at one point considered external 
influences, yet they have spread and 
taken hold throughout the African 
continent since the 1st and 7th 
centuries, respectively. 
James Clifford, “The Others: Beyond 
the ‘Salvage’ Paradigm,” Third Text 
3, no. 6 (1989): 73–78; Sarah Van 
Beurden, Authentically African: 
Arts and the Transnational Politics 
of Congolese Culture (Athens: Ohio 
University Press, 2015), 13.
Sidney L. Kasfir, “African Art and 
Authenticity: A Text with a Shadow,” 
African Arts 25, no. 2 (Spring 1992): 
42.
On the continued importance of 
the notion of “authenticity” for the 
African art market, see Christopher 
B. Steiner, African Art in Transit 
(Cambridge: Cambridge University 
Press, 1994), 100–129. 
Susan M. Vogel, “Introduction,”  
in Bassani and Fagg, Africa and the 
Renaissance, 13.
Boris Wastiau, ExitCongoMuseum: 
An Essay on the “Social Life” of the 
Masterpieces of the Tervuren Museum 
(Tervuren: Royal Museum for Central 
Africa, 2000).

15: 

16: 
 
 
 

17: 
 
 

18: 
 
 

19: 
 
 

20:

21: 
 
 

22: 
 
 

 
 

23: 
 
 
 

24:

25:

26:

27: 
 
 

Annie E. Coombes, Reinventing  
Africa: Museums, Material Culture,  
and Popular Imagination in Late 
Victorian and Edwardian England  
(New Haven: Yale University Press, 
1994), 9–10.
Enid Schildkrout and Curtis A. 
Keim, eds., The Scramble for Art in 
Central Africa (Cambridge: Cambridge 
University Press, 1998).
Robert Goldwater, Primitivism in 
Modern Art (Cambridge: Belknap 
Press, 1986), 3–15.
William S. Rubin, “Primitivism” in 
20th-Century Art: Affinity of the Tribal 
and the Modern (New York: Museum  
of Modern Art, 1984).
Christa Clarke, African Art in the 
Barnes Foundation (New York:  
Skira Rizzoli, 2015), 24. 
Ann Dumas, Matisse, His Art,  
and His Textiles: The Fabric of Dreams 
(London: Royal Academy of Arts, 
2004).
Judith Wilson, “Sargent Johnson: 
Afro-California Modernist,” in  
Sargent Johnson: African American 
Modernist, ed. Lizzetta LeFalle-Collins 
and Judith Wilson (San Francisco:  
San Francisco Museum of Modern Art, 
1998), 35. 
Alex Potts, Martin Puryear (New 
York: Matthew Marks Gallery, 2015), 
27.
Michel-Rolph Trouillot,  
“The perspective of the world: 
globalization then and now,”  
in Beyond Dichotomies: Histories, 
Identities, Cultures, and the Challenge  
of Globalization, ed. Elisabeth 
Mudimbe-Boyi (Albany: State 
University of New York Press), 3–4.  
Simon Njami,“Mozart and Me,” 
in Looking Both Ways: Art of the 
Contemporary African Diaspora, ed. 
Laurie Ann Farrell (Ghent: Snoeck, 
2003), 15–17; Okwui Enwezor and 
Chika Okeke-Agulu, Contemporary 
African Art since 1980 (Bologna: 
Damiani, 2009), 10.
Yasmin Alibhai-Brown, “Slavery:  
Into the Art of Darkness,”  
The Independent, 9 February 2007. 
Accessed online December 1, 2017;  
Rachel Kent, “Time and 
Transformation in the Art of Yinka 
Shonibare MBE,” in Yinka Shonibare 
MBE, ed. Rachel Kent, Robert 
Hobbs, and Anthony Downey 
(Munich: Prestel, 2008), 22.
Caroline Douglas, “Diaspora Pavilion 
at the Venice Biennale,” Contemporary 
Art Society, May 12, 2017. Accessed 
online December 1, 2017.
Kwame A. Appiah, Cosmopolitanism: 
Ethics in a World of Strangers  
(New York: W. W. Norton, 2006),  
xx.

28: 
 
 
 
 
 

29:

30:

31:

32:

33:

34:

35:

36:

37:

38:

39:

40:

In the 1970s, Africanists discarded 
the term “tribe” because of its 
connection to colonialism and its 
association with ideas of primitive, 
rural, underdeveloped Africa. It was 
replaced by the less controversial—
though certainly not unproblematic—
“ethnic groups” or “peoples.” Tribe  
is still used by many Africans and 
plays an important role in heritage 
tourism. See René A. Bravmann, 
Open Frontiers: the Mobility of Art In 
Black Africa (Seattle: Published for  
the Henry Art Gallery by the 
University of Washington Press, 
1973); Curtis A. Keim, Mistaking 
Africa: Curiosities and Inventions of 
the American Mind (Boulder, CO: 
Westview Press, 2009), 118, and 
John L. and Jean Comaroff, Ethnicity 
Inc. (Chicago: University of Chicago 
Press, 2009). 
Sidney L. Kasfir, “One Tribe, 
One Style? Paradigms in the 
Historiography of African Art,” 
History in Africa 11 (1984): 163–93.
Daniel P. Biebuyck, Tradition and 
Creativity in Tribal Art (Berkeley: 
University of California Press, 
1969); Warren d’Azevedo, The 
Traditional Artist in African Societies 
(Bloomington: Indiana University 
Press, 1973), 1; Jan Vansina, Art 
History in Africa: An Introduction to 
Method (London: Longman, 1984); 
Alisa LaGamma, “Authorship in 
African Art,” African Arts 31, no. 
4 (1998): 18–23; and Mary Nooter 
Roberts, “The Naming Game,” 
African Arts 31, no. 4 (1998): 56–73, 
90–92.
Dennis Laumann, African World 
Histories: Colonial Africa, 1884–1994 
(New York: Oxford University Press, 
2013), 31. 
Vansina, Art History in Africa, 29.
 Monica Blackmun Visonà,  
The Limitations of Labels,” African 
Arts 20, no. 4 (1987): 38; see also 
Barbara E. Frank, “Open Borders: 
Style and Ethnic Identity,” African 
Arts 20, no. 4 (1987): 48.
Arthur P. Bourgeois, The Yaka  
and Suku (Leiden: Brill, 1985), 7. 
Vansina, Art History in Africa, 160; 
John Mack, Emil Torday and the  
Art of the Congo 1900–1909 (Seattle: 
University of Washington Press, 
1990), 71.
Vansina, Art History in Africa, 159.
Keim, Mistaking Africa, 44.
Georg Wilhelm Friedrich Hegel,  
The Philosophy of History, trans. 
J. Sibree (New York: Dover 
Publications, 1956), 99.  
Originally published in 1837. 
See Vansina, Art History in Africa, 
159–73.
See Prita Meier, “At Home in  
the World: Portrait Photography  
and Swahili Mercantile Aesthetics,”  
in A Companion to Modern African 
Art, ed. Gitti Salami and Monica 
Blackmun Visonà (Malden: Wiley 
Blackwell, 2013), 100; Prita Meier 
and Allyson Purpura, World on 
the Horizon: Swahili Arts across the 
Indian Ocean (Seattle: University of 
Washington Press, 2017).
Nii O. Quarcoopome, Through African 
Eyes: The European in African Art,  
1500 to Present (Detroit: Detroit 
Institute of Arts, 2009), 13.

1:

2:

3:

4:

5:
6:

7:

8:

9:
10:
11:

12:

13:

14:

EndnotesAfrican continent is made up of ethnic 
groups or nations with starkly defined, 
impermeable borders, or that it stands  
at one end of a dichotomy comprising  
Africa and the West, the historical and  
the contemporary, the local and the global. 
Increasingly, it has become clear that such 
categories are inherently fluid and resist  
any attempt at easy definition. After all,  
in the words of the cultural theorist  
Kwame Anthony Appiah:   

          a world in which communities  
          are neatly hived off from one another  
          seems no longer a serious option,  
          if it ever was. […] segregation and            
          seclusion has always been anomalous  
          in our perpetually voyaging species.  
          Cosmopolitanism isn’t hard work;  
          repudiating it is.40  
          
At a time when nation-states in the West  
are increasingly shutting down possibilities 
for the easy movement of people, it is 
important to remind ourselves that crossing 
borders truly is of all times and places. 

Fig. 11:  
Yinka Shonibare MBE  
The British Library  
2014  
Hardback books, Dutch wax 
printed cotton textile,  
gold foiled names, 
five wooden chairs, five iPads, 
iPad stands, headphones, 
interactive Application, antique 
wind-up clock  
Dimensions variable  
Turner Contemporary,  
Margate, England,  
2016
Co-commissioned by  
HOUSE 2014 and Brighton 
Festival

16 : 17 Beyond Borders: Global Africa

“



60 /  61

PART I  EXCH A N GE

(Detail)  
Artist unrecorded,  
Dan peoples,  
Côte d’Ivoire and Liberia 
Mask 
20th century 
Wood 
9 3/10 x 6 3/16 x 1 3/16 in.  
(23.6 x 15.7 x 3 cm)
University of Michigan  
Museum of Art,  
Gift of Mr. & Mrs. Philip H. Power,  
1995/2.22 

18 : 19



The existence of minkisi (generally translated 
as “power objects”), which acted as inter-
mediaries to the “otherworld” of spirits  
and ancestors in a wide range of historical 
Central African societies, suggests that 
groups shared characteristics across so-called 
ethnic borders. Rather than reflecting a lived 
reality, such borders were often introduced 
by colonial officials in need of a way to 
understand, classify, and, perhaps most 
importantly, tax the societies they governed.  

Minkisi (plural; singular: nkisi) could  
act either benevolently or malevolently  
to fulfill specific needs of the living.  
They could heal, protect, promote success, 
and restore justice, but they could also do 
harm, inflict injury or illness, and exact 
revenge. They were designed, operated,  
and controlled by banganga (plural; singular: 
nganga), expert healers and mediators  
of spirits and forces. Potent “medicines” that 
the nganga meticulously prepared on behalf 
of his clients imbued these objects with 
their power. These substances could include 
a range of vegetable, animal, and mineral 
ingredients, such as seeds, leaves, shells, 
horns, feathers, claws, animal skins, and soil. 
They were chosen for linguistic and symbolic, 
rather than pharmacological, reasons— 
a snake head, for example, represented the 
power to attack. The items were generally 
held in packets, bundles, or horns affixed 
to cavities or protrusions in the figure or 
tied around it; the absence of such additions 
rendered an nkisi impotent. 

Opposite page: 

Above, left: 
Artist unrecorded
Bwende peoples, Democratic 
Republic of the Congo
Nkisi (power object)
Late 19th century
Wood, shells, metal
13 1/4 x 4 1/8 x 5 in.  
(33.6 x 10.5 x 12.7 cm)  
University of Michigan  
Museum of Art,
Gift of Candis and Helmut Stern, 
2005/1.178

Below, left: 
Artist unrecorded
Yombe group, Kongo peoples, 
Democratic Republic 
of the Congo and Republic 
of the Congo
Nkisi Nduda (power object)
Late 19th century
Wood, mirror, glass, hide, fiber, 
feathers, resin, pigment, cloth,  
raffia fiber, bone
18 1/2 x 17 5/16 x 15 3/4 in.  
(47 x 44 x 40 cm) 
University of Michigan  
Museum of Art,  
Gift of Candis and Helmut Stern, 
2005/1.191

Above, right: 
Artist unrecorded
Vili group, Kongo peoples, 
Angola and Democratic 
Republic of the Congo
Nkisi  (power object) 
Late 19th century
Wood, tukula powder, kaolin
6 1/2 x 3 3/8 x 2 15/16 in.  
(16.5 x 8.5 x 7.4 cm)  
University of Michigan  
Museum of Art,
Gift of Candis and Helmut Stern, 
2005/1.180

Below, right: 
Artist unrecorded
Zande peoples, Democratic 
Republic of the Congo
Yanda figure, nazeze type 
Early 20th century
Wood, pigment, woven fiber, 
beads, metal
4 5/16 x 2 x 1 3/16 in.  
(11 x 5 x 3 cm) 
University of Michigan  
Museum of Art,  
Gift of Candis and Helmut Stern, 
2005/1.236

20 : 21



This page: 
Artist unrecorded,  
Dan peoples, Côte 
d’Ivoire and Liberia
Mask
20th century
Wood
9 3/10 x 6 3/16 x 1 3/16 in. 
(23.6 x 15.7 x 3 cm)
University of Michigan 
Museum of Art,  
Gift of Mr. & Mrs.  
Philip H. Power,  
1995/2.22

Opposite page: 
Artist unrecorded, 
Mende peoples,  
Sierra Leone
Sowei helmet mask
20th century
Wood
21 x 10 in.  
(53.3 x 25.4 cm)
Collection of Robert B. 
Jacobs

22 : 23



The lowered slit eyes and protruding lips  
of the Dan mask indicate similar ideals  
(p. 23). Not only does its smooth surface 
indicate preferred physical qualities in 
women, the ways the mask was performed 
by male dancers—with elegance, grace, 
and calm—represented ideal female 
behavior. A range of social and moral lessons 
accompanied the masquerade, indicating  
that the context in which masks were seen 
was an important aspect of their efficacy. 

While the Dan and Mende masks represent  
an archetype, or generic idea, of ideal  
beauty in their respective societies, the 
Pwo masks from the Chokwe peoples were 
often inspired by real-life women whom 
the sculptor found exceptionally arresting 
(p. 25). The carver would have gone to 
great lengths to spend time observing his 
muse, mimicking her hairstyle, jewelry, and 
scarifications. The wide variety of these masks 
is indicative of the unique features of the 
many individuals on which they were based. 

Artist unrecorded,  
Chokwe peoples,  
Angola, the Democratic 
Republic of the Congo,  
and Zambia 
Pwo (woman) mask 
ca. 1890  
Wood, tukula powder,  
clay, string, metal, fur, 
snakeskin, cloth, chicken foot, 
tax token, button  
11 7/8 x 11 1/4 x 6 11/16 in.  
(30.16 x 28.58 x 16.99 cm)
University of Michigan 
Museum of Art, 
Gift of Candis and Helmut Stern, 
2005/1.201 

Masks representing ideal feminine beauty  
are found in African communities all the way 
from Liberia, in the west of the continent, to 
Mozambique, in the east. They were danced 
at different times and in contexts ranging 
from funerals to entertaining performances 
to initiation rites. All three of these masks 
were made by male artists, who were the 
woodcarvers in a majority of African societies. 
Exhibiting these masks alongside one another 
suggests the shared concerns among their 
respective communities, as well as differences 
in their conceptions and representations of 
femininity.

The sowei helmet masks of the Mende  
peoples of Sierra Leone were performed  
by female elders of Sande, a women’s  
initiation society that guided young girls 
through their transitions into womanhood  
(p. 22). The features of the helmet mask 
convey both physical and moral ideals. Its 
intricate hairstyle is a symbol of beauty 
but also of wealth and social standing, as 
elaborate hairdos required lots of time and 
many hands to complete. Its prominent 
forehead showed the initiates of the Sande 
society that a woman needed to be intelligent 
and wise, as well as beautiful. 

24 : 25



60 /  61

PART I I  H YBRID ITY

(Detail)  
Artist unrecorded,  
possibly workshop  
of the Adesina family,  
Yoruba peoples, Nigeria  
Tìmùtìmù (beaded foot cushion)  
1946  
Cloth, leather, raffia fiber,  
multi-colored beads  
7 7/8 x 14 3/16 x 14 3/16 in.  
(20 x 36 x 36 cm)  
University of Michigan  
Museum of Art,  
Gift of Dr. James and Vivian Curtis, 
1997/1.308

26 : 27



These two elaborately carved seats functioned 
as important symbols of authority among 
Chokwe chiefdoms located in the border 
region between the southern Democratic 
Republic of Congo, Angola, and Zambia. 
From the seventeenth century onwards, local 
rulers in these areas derived their wealth 
from the control of particular trade networks, 
leading to increased contact with European 
merchants. These chairs are the product of 
such encounters.  

The older, hourglass-shaped stool has been 
decorated with brass tacks, which were 
imported into Africa and traded for wax,  
ivory, rubber, and slaves. These tacks, 
combined with the figurative caryatid 
depicting the Chokwe founding couple, 
symbolized the owner’s cosmopolitan outlook 
and his knowledge of local cultural values.  
Too small to have served as actual seats, 
such stools would have been brought out on 
important occasions to be leaned on by chiefs 
or to be carried in processions by elders or 
ritual specialists.

The ngundja or ceremonial chair is modeled  
on a type introduced by the Portuguese  
into the Chokwe region in the seventeenth 
century. The iconography on the front 
crossbars is typically Chokwe and represents 
three men rafting down a river, a symbolic 
waterway that suggests the passage between 
the world of the living and the “otherworld” 
of the ancestors. The shape of the chair and 
the representation of the face of a Portuguese 
man on the top ridge, however, reflect foreign 
influences. The portrait suggests the chair 
was likely a European commission, modeled 
after chairs used locally. 

This page:  
Artist unrecorded,  
Chokwe peoples, Angola, 
Democratic Republic of  
the Congo, and Zambia  
Prestige stool  
19th century  
Wood, glass beads, brass tacks
7 15/16 x 8 7/8 x 8 11/16 in.  
(20.1 x 22.5 x 22.1 cm)
University of Michigan  
Museum of Art,  
Gift of Candis and Helmut Stern, 
2005/1.204  
 
Opposite page:  
Artist unrecorded,  
Chokwe peoples,  
Angola, Democratic Republic 
of the Congo, and Zambia
Ngundja (ceremonial chair)  
20th century
Wood, antelope hide
30 1/2  x 15 1/2 x 17 1/2 in. 
(77.5 x 39.4 x 44.5 cm)
University of Michigan  
Museum of Art,  
Gift of Robert B. Jacobs,  
1992/1.136 

28 : 29



His Signares series tells a story of Afro-
European encounters in West Africa, which 
began when Portuguese traders started to 
establish commercial posts along the coast  
of Senegal and Gambia. In the late eighteenth 
and nineteenth centuries, local women 
entered into temporary marriages with 
European sailors, merchants, and soldiers 
in these ports in order to participate in 
the transcontinental trade network, which 
also involved the trade in gold and slaves. 
Known as signares (a term derived from 
the Portuguese senhora, meaning married 
woman), they amassed wealth, status, and 
independence. 

Monteiro reimagines these wealthy, alluring 
women of the past with tall headdresses 
inspired by those worn by historical signares; 
their stunning dresses blend European  
and African fashions, suggesting how  
they successfully navigated both realms.  
The women are positioned against a backdrop 
of colonial palaces and forts. The background 
in Signares de Saint Louis #10 features a 
portrait of Louis Faidherbe, the French 
governor of Senegal in the mid-nineteenth 
century.

Fabrice Monteiro 
(born Belgium, 1972)  
 
This page: 
Signares de Gorée #1
2011
Archival digital print
31 1/4 x 23 1/4 in.  
(79.3 x 59 cm)
Mott-Warsh Collection, Flint  
 
Opposite page:
Signares de Saint Louis #10 
2011
Archival digital print
34 1/2 x 23 1/4 in.  
(87.6 x 59 cm) 
Mott-Warsh Collection, Flint

Fabrice Monteiro was born to a Beninese 
father and Belgian mother and currently lives 
and works in Dakar, Senegal. Using a mixture 
of techniques drawn from portraiture, 
photojournalism, and fashion photography, 
his work often explores the socio-political 
challenges facing the African continent,  
such as climate change, pollution, and 
slavery, and the themes of migration and 
cross-cultural contact that are so intimately 
intertwined with his own biography. 

30 : 31



A number of Yombe figures incorporate 
references to clothing introduced first by 
Portuguese traders and later by colonizers. 
Wearing European clothing became  
a badge of honor for local rulers—an 
indication of political recognition and the 
successful navigation of the colonial system. 
This wooden sculpture was likely meant  
to honor and commemorate someone of  
high status in a Yombe community— 
perhaps a chief, a dignitary, or an elder.  
The figure sits on a throne with crossed legs, 
a posture typically associated with ancestors. 
He wears a headdress resembling an mpu,  
a cap woven from palm fibers that was worn 
by the elite (fig. 12). These prestige caps  
were so important that they were handed 
down to new members of office when they 
succeeded to certain positions of power.  
The figure also wears a European-style vest. 

Fig. 12:
Kongo artist, Democratic 
Republic of Congo  
Hat (Mpu)  
Late 19th century  
Fiber 
9 x 5 1/8 x 5 1/8 in.  
(22.9 x 13 x 13 cm)  
Brooklyn Museum,  
Brooklyn Museum Collection, 
22.1610

Opposite page:  
Artist unrecorded, 
Yombe group, Kongo peoples, 
Democratic Republic of  
the Congo and Republic 
of the Congo 
Seated figure 
Early 20th century
Wood
10 1/4 x 3 3/4 x 3 11/16 in. 
(26 x 9.5 x 9.4 cm)
University of Michigan 
Museum of Art, 
Gift of Candis and Helmut Stern, 
2005/1.186

32 : 33



Important cultural objects decorated with 
metal coins issued by colonial governments 
indicate a key characteristic of the arts 
of Africa: its qualities of absorption and 
transformation. These three artworks  
were collected among various cultural  
groups based in Central Western Africa  
in the first half of the twentieth century. 
Though they were used in very different 
contexts, all have been decorated with 
colonial coins.  

Precolonial states and kingdoms used  
a wide range of materials—shells, beads,  
cloth, weapons, local coins, metal,  
and more—to assign value to trade goods.  
The widespread introduction of metal  
coins occurred after the division of the 
African continent among European powers  
in 1885. Forcing local peoples to join  
in a monetary economy, and thus pushing  
out indigenous systems of trade, was an 
explicit goal of the colonizers, who sought  
to exploit the resources of their colonies.  
That artists often found inspiration in  
new materials or iconography introduced 
by foreigners speaks both to their dynamic 
skillset and to the powerful practice of 
appropriating the symbols of one’s oppressor. 

This page, left:
Artist unrecorded, 
Tabwa peoples, Democratic 
Republic of the Congo  
and Zambia 
Twin figure 
20th century  
Wood, 1920 metal coin,  
glass beads 
8 3/8 x 2 7/8 x 3 in. 
(21.3 x 7.3 x 7.7 cm) 
University of Michigan 
Museum of Art,  
Museum purchase  
made possible by a gift from  
Helmut Stern,  
1985/2.58 
 
This page, right:
Artist unrecorded, 
Kuba peoples, Democratic 
Republic of the Congo  
Box  
1950 
Wood, brass, 1921 metal coins,  
fiber, tukula powder 
3 7/16 x 12 3/8 x 2 1/2 in. 
(8.7 x 31.4 x 6.3 cm) 
University of Michigan 
Museum of Art, 
Museum purchase  
made possible by  
the Friends of the Museum of Art, 
1984/2.29  
 
Opposite page:  
Artist unrecorded, 
possibly Fali peoples, 
Northern Cameroon
Figure
20th century
Wood, wire, multi-colored beads, 
leather, brass, 
1946 metal coin
10 3/4 x 3 1/2 x 3 3/4 in. 
(27.5 x 8.7 x 9.4 cm)
University of Michigan 
Museum of Art, 
Gift of Dr. James and Vivian Curtis, 
1997/1.342

34 : 35



The Obas (kings) of the many states,  
cities, and towns that make up Yorubaland  
(a cultural region that spans Nigeria and  
the Republic of Benin) are covered in regalia 
decorated with intricate, colorful beads.  
This coveted commodity was produced 
locally in stone, shell, bone, glass, and 
metal, but the majority of bright, small, 
seed beads were imported from Europe 
(primarily Venice and the present-day Czech 
Republic). The trade in these beads, which 
were carried across the Sahara Desert by 
Muslim merchants for centuries, significantly 
increased at the end of the eighteenth 
century, when contact between Europe  
and Yorubaland intensified.  

Some of the motifs decorating these regalia 
were also imported from abroad. The bàtà 
ìlèkè—slippers or beaded shoes worn by 
kings and chiefs on important ceremonial 
occasions—entered the wardrobe of Yoruba 
rulers in the eighteenth to nineteenth 
century, when the dress of European colonial 
officials became synonymous with authority. 
This hybridity is further evidenced by the 
inclusion of the British crown on the tips 
of both shoes. Whether placing this revered 
emblem of British power on the feet was 
intended as an act of homage or subversion 
remains a wonderful enigma.
 
The tìmùtìmù (beaded cushion) also mixes 
Yoruba symbols with British colonial motifs. 
The faces of Yoruba ancestors staring out  
of the cushion’s border are a traditional  
motif suggesting the king is supported  
and protected by his predecessors. The floral 
patterns on top of the cushion, however,  
were inspired by Victorian textiles and 
wallpaper that the British colonizers of 
Nigeria brought with them from their 
home country. Yoruba artists copied and 
transformed these motifs, adapting them  
for their own purposes. 

This page: 
Artist unrecorded, 
possibly workshop  
of the Adesina family, 
Yoruba peoples,  
Nigeria 
Tìmùtìmù 
(beaded foot cushion) 
1946 
Cloth, leather, raffia fiber, 
multi-colored beads 
7 7/8 x 14 3/16 x 14 3/16 in. 
(20 x 36 x 36 cm) 
University of Michigan 
Museum of Art, 
Gift of Dr. James and  
Vivian Curtis, 
1997/1.308 
 
Opposite page: 
Artist unrecorded, 
Yoruba peoples,  
Nigeria
Bàtà ìlèkè (beaded shoes)
20th century
Wood, metal, cloth,  
leather, multi-colored beads
10 4/5 x 9 4/5 x 3 1/8 in. 
(27.5 x 25 x 8 cm)
University of Michigan 
Museum of Art, 
Gift of Dr. James and  
Vivian Curtis, 
1997/1.307.1–2

36 : 37



This large-scale installation represents  
the arrival of European missionaries in  
Africa in the late nineteenth century.  
The title Leviathan, taken from a sea  
monster in the Christian Old Testament,  
is a clever amalgamation of the monstrous, 
the nautical, and the biblical, as well as 
a direct reference to Thomas Hobbes’s 
Leviathan or The Matter, Forme and Power of a 
Common-Wealth Ecclesiasticall and Civil (1651). 
This treatise, which argued for the creation 
of a commonwealth government with one 
sovereign power ruling others by social 
contract, inspired the British colonization 
of Africa, in which Christian missionaries 
played a pivotal role. Aboard the ships stand 
mannequins draped in cassocks, a type of 
garment typically worn by Christian clergy. 
Cut from several textiles designed by Chiurai, 
the robes interweave crosses, portraits of 
Jesus, and antique world maps with floral 
motifs and leopard-skin prints, evoking the 
ways in which Christian ideas merged with 
local religions. 

Chiurai commissioned the ships from  
local wood sculptors in Zimbabwe,  
his home country. On board are treasure 
chests engraved with the coats of arms  
of the Vatican, the British monarchy,  
and the British South Africa Company,  
filled with religious textiles he found 
in Africa. This reminds us that while 
colonization was a forceful invasion, 
it was also the catalyst for a two-way 
movement of ideas between Europe and 
Africa. Missionaries, for example, amassed 
important collections of African art that  
they sent back to their home countries,  
and the ideas and materials they brought 
with them on their journeys forever changed 
the religious landscape of Africa; they  
were an important intellectual and material 
gateway between the two continents. 
The work also brings to mind the dangerous 
crossings of the Mediterranean undertaken 
daily by contemporary migrants, a crisis  
that remains central in relationships between 
Africa and Europe.

Kudzanai Chiurai 
(born Zimbabwe, 1981)
Leviathan
2016
Carved wooden boats,  
treasure chests,  
digitally printed cotton textiles, 
found objects
Dimensions variable
Collection of the artist, 
courtesy of Goodman Gallery
Photography: 
Installation at FNB Art Fair, 
Johannesburg (opposite page, 
above, right); installation at the 
National Gallery of Zimbabwe, 
Harare (all other images)

38 : 39



40 : 41



42 : 43



Colonization shows the exploitation  
of African peoples and the looting of  
Africa’s riches by several European nations, 
which are represented by their flags  
(pp. 42–43). A palm tree sprouting from  
the bounty symbolizes the wealth taken  
from the continent. The colonial officer, 
shown on the right, is closely followed by 
war, pollution, industrialization, and death,  
all combined in one monstrous machine. 

William Adjété Wilson 
(born France, 1952)
 
Fig. 13: 
No. 3, First Encounter,  
from The Black Ocean  
2009  
Cotton cloth, appliquéd  
39 x 63 in.  
(100 x 160 cm)  
Collection of the artist 
 
Previous page: 
No. 8, Colonization,  
from The Black Ocean 
2009 
Cotton cloth, appliquéd 
43 x 63 in.  
(109.2 x 160 cm) 
Transfer from Department 
of Afroamerican and  
African Studies, 
University of Michigan,  
2015/2.48

William Adjété Wilson was born in  
France to a French mother and a father  
of West African descent. At the age of 
eighteen, he traveled to Togo, his father’s 
place of origin, and began an exploration  
of his family’s history. He discovered  
that his ancestors acted as intermediaries  
in the transatlantic slave trade out of  
the infamous “Bight of Benin,” a coastal  
bay from which millions of enslaved  
men and women were transported.  
This realization culminated in a multi- 
year project titled The Black Ocean, a series  
of eighteen fabric panels depicting the  
early encounters between Europe and  
Africa (fig. 13), the slave trade (figs. 15  
and 16), colonization, and the African 
diaspora.

Between 2007 and 2008, Wilson worked 
with a textile workshop in Benin to create 
textiles that employ appliqué techniques,  
in which pieces of cloth are dyed, cut,  
and recombined. This tradition dates back 
more than 500 years, to when artisans made 
similar textile tableaux to help immortalize 
the glory of the Kingdom of Dahomey,  
which derived much of its wealth from  
its involvement in the slave trade (fig. 14). 
This technique of creating collages out of 
fabric pieces lends itself well to the story 
Wilson is trying to tell. Just as textile artists 
weave together strands to create larger 
cloths and tapestries, Wilson is pulling 
together fragments of personal, family, and 
world history, revealing the bewildering 
complexities of such narratives. 

44 : 45

William Adjété Wilson 
(born France, 1952)

Fig. 14: 
No. 5, Kings of Danxomé, 
from The Black Ocean 
2009 
Cotton cloth, appliquéd 
39 x 63 in. 
(100 x 160 cm) 
Collection of the artist 
 
Fig. 15: 
No. 7, The Middle Passage,  
from The Black Ocean  
2009  
Cotton cloth, appliquéd  
39 x 63 in.  
(100 x 160 cm)  
Collection of the artist 
 
Fig. 16:   
No. 9, Tomehuenyi & Agouda, 
from The Black Ocean  
2009  
Cotton cloth, appliquéd  
39 x 63 in.  
(100 x 160 cm) 
Collection of the artist



PART I I I  IN FLUEN CE

(Detail) 
Artist unrecorded, 
collected in Florida
Paket kongo 
(Vodou medicine packet)
2012
Cloth, thread, feathers,  
metal pins, unidentified 
substances
7 1/2 x 4 1/2 x 4 in.  
(19 x 11.4 x 10 cm)
Private collection

46 : 47



The work of contemporary sculptor, painter, 
and installation artist Alison Saar shows the 
influence of the arts of Africa and the African 
diaspora in its iconography and in the ways 
it is conceptualized and made. Saar’s work 
mostly explores themes associated with the 
African diaspora, gender, and the role of 
women in society. In Janus, she represents 
two female faces joined at the neck, looking 
away from each other. The title refers to 
the Roman god of beginnings and endings, 
gateways and transitions, while the form 
refers to a number of African masking and 
carving traditions that depict two heads 
facing in opposite directions. One of the faces 
is solemn, while the other is pierced with 
rusty nails, a reference to nkisi nkondi, the 
famous power objects from Central Africa 
that were activated by driving nails into 
their wooden cores (fig. 17). The surface 
of the work has been covered with a metal 
skin, which Saar has likened to charging the 
sculpture: “by putting this surface on it, it’s 
sort of like libations, because it gives it a 
strength […].”* By adding such materials to 
her sculpture, Saar echoes the many historical 
traditions in Africa that use accumulation as 
a way to activate powerful objects. 

Fig. 17
Artist unrecorded, 
Vili group, Kongo peoples, 
Democratic Republic  
of the Congo and Angola 
Nkisi nkondi (power object)  
Late 19th century  
Wood, iron nails, blades, 
fragments, fiber cord  
40 3/4 x 13 3/4 x 10 1/16 in.  
(103.5 x 34.9 x 25.5 cm)
University of Michigan  
Museum of Art,  
Gift of Candis and Helmut Stern, 
2005/1.192     
 
Opposite page: 
Alison Saar 
(born United States, 1956)
Janus
2003
Wood, metal
25 x 13 x 12 in. 
(63.5 x 33 x 30.5 cm)
Mott-Warsh Collection, Flint

48 : 49

Alison Saar and Mary Nooter Roberts, 
Body Politics: The Female Image in Luba 
Art and the Sculpture of Alison Saar 
(UCLA: Fowler Museum of Cultural 
History, 2000), 41. 

*



Houston Maludi’s La vie à Kinshasa II is 
a contemporary reversal of a well-known 
historical event: the so-called “discovery”  
of African art by Pablo Picasso (1881–1973) 
and his contemporaries in the early 1900s. 
Their exposure to the arts of Africa, Oceania, 
and the Americas in several museums across 
the capitals of Europe famously set these 
modern artists on the path toward abstraction. 
Maludi was trained at the Académie des 
Beaux-Arts in Kinshasa, where he first 
encountered and found inspiration in the 
iconic Cubist works of Picasso and Georges 
Braque (1882–1963) that were so influenced 
by the arts of his region. In response, he 
developed his own style, which he has dubbed 
“Monochromique Cubisme Symbiotique 
Quantique,” a term that captures his desire  
to achieve perfect harmony (symbiosis) 
between the various geometric shapes and 
lines that make up his works. Like the earlier 
Cubists, he attempts to capture multiple 
viewpoints in a single image, but he uses  
a monochrome palette in Chinese ink and 
turns his attention to the urban environment. 
His line drawings, filled to the edges with 
intricate layers, map out his hometown, 
Kinshasa, revealing more and more details 
as he slowly zooms in on the individual 
experiences taking place in the city.

Houston Maludi 
(born Democratic Republic 
of the Congo, 1978)
La vie à Kinshasa II
2014
Chinese ink on canvas
54 1/2 x 78 3/4 in. 
(138.5 x 200 cm)
Contemporary African Art 
Collection (CAAC), 
Collection Jean Pigozzi, Geneva

50 : 51



Though he was based in San Francisco, 
Johnson is often associated with the 
artists involved in the so-called Harlem 
Renaissance, which took place in New 
York City in the 1920s. This was a cultural 
movement comprising artists eager to 
develop new visual languages in order to 
create positive representations of African 
Americans. Many of them, Johnson included, 
turned towards African art as a source of 
inspiration, spurred on by the philosopher 
Alain Locke. Throughout the 1930s,  
Johnson made a series of copper masks  
that clearly reference African masks. Johnson 
had access to a number of magnificent 
collections of African art in the Bay Area  
and was deeply invested in creating a visual 
connection to the continent in his work, 
not only in formal terms, but also through 
references to its peoples, diverse heritage,  
and cultural practices. 

Sargent Johnson  
(United States, 1888–1967)
Copper Mask
Before 1936
Copper
12 1/4 x 6 x 1 1/2 in. 
(31 x 15 x 4 cm)
University of Michigan 
Museum of Anthropological 
Archaeology Collection

This copper mask by Sargent Johnson, one of 
the first African American artists to achieve 
national recognition in the United States 
in the first half of the twentieth century, 
references West African masks and Egyptian 
relief murals, as well as Cubism, Art Deco, 
and Mexican and Native American art.  

52 : 53



Chéri Samba 
(born Democratic Republic 
of the Congo, 1956)
Hommage aux Anciens Créateurs 
(A Tribute to Earlier Artists)
1999
Acrylic, glitter on canvas
59 1/2 x 79 in. 
(151 x 201 cm) 
Contemporary African Art 
Collection (CAAC),  
Collection Jean Pigozzi, Geneva

Channeling influences derived from comic 
books and his earlier work as a sign painter 
for local businesses in the Congolese capital 
of Kinshasa, Chéri Samba combines painted 
imagery with texts in French and Lingala, 
often providing commentary on challenges 
facing his home country, ranging from social 
inequality to the HIV/AIDS crisis to the 
history of colonization. 
 
In Hommage aux Anciens Créateurs (A Tribute  
to Earlier Artists), Samba shows himself  
seated at a table before a selection of 
historical artworks from several Congolese 
kingdoms. In the text framing his portrait, 
he describes his first encounter with these 
works at the Ethnographic Museum of 
the University of Zurich. He says he was 
“astonished” to discover that the Swiss 
dealer Han Coray (1880–1974), who owned 
these works and one of the most important 
collections of African art in Europe, had 
never visited Africa. 

That some of the best collections of historical 
African art are in European capitals attests 
to the history of the colonization and 
exploitation of the African continent.  
Samba engages these colonial collections and 
museums, crossing boundaries of geography 
and time to raise questions about their 
presence in Europe. By placing his portrait 
at the very center of the painting, he seems 
to challenge collectors to meet the creators 
behind the works. While their makers will 
probably forever remain anonymous, Samba’s 
success on the international art market will 
assure his fame for generations to come. 

Samba’s satirical and whimsical paintings  
are some of the most renowned contemporary 
African artworks in the world. This self-
taught painter has been a household name 
on the international art market since 1989, 
the year he rose to prominence after being 
included in the famous Magiciens de la Terre 
exhibition at the Centre Pompidou in Paris.

54 : 55



These wrapped-up bundles of medicinal 
substances are used in the practices of Haitian 
Vodou, a religion that merges numerous 
African religions with Roman Catholicism. 
Similar to the minkisi (power objects) used 
in the Congo River basin until the early 
twentieth century, these bound packages  
are considered objects with agency, capable  
of impacting the lives of their owners.  
Indeed, Central African minkisi often took 
the shape of pouches, wrapped amulets, or 
other small containers, but a preference for 
figurative sculptural forms among European 
collectors means these are not often seen in 
Western museums (fig. 18). 

Pakets kongo accompany bottles made for 
particular Vodou spirits (lwa), representing  
a pantheon of personalities, each with their 
own dislikes and preferences. The packets 
can be bought in botánicas, small stores 
selling herbal and other traditional remedies, 
in Miami, New York, New Orleans, and 
elsewhere in the Haitian diaspora in the 
United States. 

Fig 18: 
Artist unrecorded,  
Yombe group, Mayombe, 
Lower Congo, Democratic 
Republic of the Congo 
Nkisi Mbumba Mbondo (bag) 
Early 20th century 
Vegetal fiber, metal, 
beads, feather 
10 5/8 x 3 5/32 in. 
(27 x 8 cm) 
Collection MRAC, 
Tervuren, Belgium, 
EO.0.0.22435-4  
 
Opposite page: 
Artist unrecorded, 
collected in Florida
Paket kongo 
(Vodou medicine packet)
2012
Cloth, thread, feathers, metal 
pins, unidentified substances
7 1/2 x 4 1/2 x 4 in.  
(19 x 11.4 x 10 cm)
Private collection

Because of the forceful removal of millions 
of Africans from their homelands during the 
transatlantic slave trade, cultural practices 
from Central and West Africa (the main 
ports of the slave trade) were brought to 
the Americas. There, the arts, memories, 
and customs that arrived with these peoples 
merged with existing traditions and 
influences from still elsewhere in the world. 
In many cases, continuities in cultural  
forms can still be seen across the Atlantic. 
These can be subtle, as with the African 
rhythms and patterns underlying jazz,  
or explicit, as in this paket kongo, a term  
that translates to “packet from Congo.” 

56 : 57



PART IV  ID EN TITY

(Detail)
Seydou Keïta 
(Mali, 1921–2001)
Untitled
1956–57
Gelatin silver print
17 3/4 x 12 1/2 in.  
(45.4 x 31.8 cm)
Courtesy of the Contemporary 
African Art Collection (CAAC), 
Collection Jean Pigozzi, Geneva

58 : 59



Nitegeka’s clean geometric forms in bold 
primary colors intersected by black lines 
evoke Russian Constructivism, while the 
multi-directional beams crisscrossing his 
paintings suggest a sense of instability, 
discomfort, and uncertainty. Regarding his 
use of black, he notes: “given form and in 
the company of other colours, the colour 
black reveals itself robust and beautiful, 
proving itself a flat mental space void of 
everything yet rich in anything; a solid, 
ambiguous colour. The colour black is my 
point of departure from the unknown into 
the unknown. I don’t know where I am from 
or where I am headed. I am from the black 
heading back into the black.”*  

Serge Alain Nitegeka  
(born Burundi, 1983)
Colour & Form XVIII
2016
Paint on wood
79 1/4 x 95 1/4 in.  
(201.3 x 241.9 cm)
Mott-Warsh Collection, Flint 

To create his monumental abstract paintings, 
Serge Alain Nitegeka enters a meditative 
state in which he allows the work to take 
him where it wants. A product of chance, 
spontaneity, and intuition, the painting 
is thus a record of his creative process—
making snap decisions, forcing himself to 
be flexible, while working within and with 
the parameters and unique characteristics 
of his wooden backboard. For Nitegeka, the 
need for adaptability and agility shown in 
this process makes the work a metaphor for 
experiences of forced migration. The artist 
knows firsthand the skills needed to navigate 
new, unfamiliar territories, as he arrived in 
South Africa, his current home, as a refugee. 

Press release for “Serge Alain 
Nitegeka: Colour & Form in 
BLACK,” Marianne Boesky Gallery, 
accessed online March 21, 2018. 

*

60 : 61



Tribute to David Goldblatt acknowledges  
the impact of this important photographer, 
who is Nhlengethwa’s contemporary on  
the Johannesburg art scene. Both artists  
have explored similar subjects in their work, 
such as the lives of their fellow countrymen 
during and after Apartheid and the plight  
of miners and migrant laborers.  
 
Tribute to Romare Bearden recognizes  
the influence of an older artist from 
the United States whose work played a 
significant role in Nhlengethwa’s choice  
of medium—he often employs collage- 
based techniques—and subject matter  
(pp. 64–65). In art school, Nhlengethwa 
was inspired by Bearden’s use of collage 
to illustrate histories of racism, segregation, 
and the fight for civil rights in the United 
States. He also found resonance in Bearden’s 
love of jazz, which is infused into every  
aspect of both artists’ work.

Sam Nhlengethwa 
(born South Africa, 1955)
Tribute to David Goldblatt,  
from Tribute Series
2014
Color lithograph on paper, 
edition 49/50
19 3/4 x 27 in.  
(50 x 68.5 cm)
University of Michigan  
Museum of Art,  
Museum purchase made 
possible by the Director’s 
Acquisition Committee,  
2016/2.6 

In his Tribute Series, the contemporary South 
African artist Sam Nhlengethwa honors 
the colleagues, past and present, who have 
influenced his artistic practice and paved  
the way for himself and other artists.  
By recognizing those who have inspired  
him, he illustrates the global context in 
which contemporary African artists work.  
In each Tribute print, Nhlengethwa recreates 
an example of an artist’s work in his  
own style and shows it displayed in rooms 
that are furnished, yet devoid of people. 
These imagined spaces are reminiscent of a 
gallery, but are more domestic and intimate.  
The series comprises a sort of database 
of works and memories that invigorates, 
challenges, or pushes his practices as an artist. 

62 : 63



Sam Nhlengethwa 
(born South Africa, 1955)
Tribute to Romare Bearden,  
from Tribute Series 
2014
Color lithograph on paper, 
edition 12/50
19 1/2 x 27 3/16 in. 
(49.5 x 69 cm)
University of Michigan  
Museum of Art,  
Museum purchase made 
possible by the Director’s 
Acquisition Committee,  
2016/2.8

64 : 65



Seydou Keïta  
(Mali, 1921–2001) 

This page, left: 
Untitled
1949–51
Gelatin silver print
18 1/4 x 12 3/4 in.  
(46.5 x 32.4 cm)
Courtesy of the Contemporary 
African Art Collection (CAAC), 
Collection Jean Pigozzi, Geneva 

This page, middle: 
Untitled
1958
Gelatin silver print
22 1/2 x 16 in.  
(57.2 x 40.8 cm) 
Courtesy of the Contemporary 
African Art Collection (CAAC), 
Collection Jean Pigozzi, Geneva 
 
This page, right: 
Untitled
1957
Gelatin silver print
18 1/4 x 13 in.  
(46.7 x 33.1 cm) 
Courtesy of the Contemporary 
African Art Collection (CAAC), 
Collection Jean Pigozzi, Geneva 
 
Opposite page:
Untitled
1956–57
Gelatin silver print
17 3/4 x 12 1/2 in.  
(45.4 x 31.8 cm)
Courtesy of the Contemporary 
African Art Collection (CAAC), 
Collection Jean Pigozzi, Geneva 

While many of the negatives have been  
preserved, the sitters’ identities were 
rarely recorded. The photographs capture, 
however, their desire to be portrayed as 
affluent, dynamic, and cosmopolitan.  
They present themselves as citizens of 
an African metropolis, dressed in the 
latest fashions, wearing such accessories 
as jewelry, watches, bags, and neckties. 
Many of these appear repeatedly in 
Keïta’s photographs, indicating that they 
were studio props. After Mali gained 
independence from France in 1960, Keïta 
purchased several desirable consumer goods 
associated with Western culture, including 
a Vespa, a radio, a car, and a Singer sewing 
machine, that helped his subjects express 
their participation in global modernity. 
Keïta would renew his props every few 
years, allowing for a chronology of his 
images to be constructed by researchers. 

Keïta was one of the most important 
photographers to emerge from Africa, 
gaining international recognition from  
the 1990s on. Often referred to as the 
father of African photography, his 
works have inspired a new generation of 
photographers, including Omar Victor 
Diop, whose work draws heavily on 
the conventions of West African studio 
photography.

66 : 67

Seydou Keïta owned a studio in Bamako,  
the capital of Mali, where he photographed 
the burgeoning middle class and urban 
elite between the 1940s and 1960s, a 
period of decolonization and great social 
change. Keïta made tens of thousands  
of portrait photographs for his clients,  
who displayed them in their homes, sent 
them to loved ones in other parts of the 
country, or used them to commemorate 
important events. 



68 : 69

Fig. 19 
Anne-Louis Girodet  
de Roussy Trioson  
Portrait of Citizen Jean-Baptiste 
Belley, Ex-Representative 
of the Colonies  
1797  
Oil on canvas  
62 3/16 x 43 11/16 in.  
(158 x 111 cm) 
Musée National des Châteaux  
de Versailles et de Trianon, 
Versailles  
 
Opposite page: 
Omar Victor Diop 
(born Senegal, 1980)
Jean-Baptiste Belley (1746–1805), 
from Project Diaspora: Self Portraits
2014
Pigment inkjet print
on Harman by Hahnemühle paper
59 3/4 x 38 1/4 in. 
(151.8 x 97 cm)
Mott-Warsh Collection, Flint



Almost a century later, after escaping slavery 
in Maryland, Frederick Douglass (1818–
1895) played a similar role in the United 
States, becoming one of the most prominent 
abolitionists in the nation’s history. Diop 
reimagines a famous photograph of Douglass 
that communicates his intensity and force 
of character (p. 70 and fig. 20). It is one of 
many he posed for or commissioned that 
were endlessly reproduced in the second half 
of the nineteenth century. Douglass believed 
photographs had the power to shape public 
opinion and was intent on using them to 
drive home the human costs of slavery.

Diop’s portraits are pulled into the present 
by a set of props taken from the world of 
soccer (a wildly popular sport in Africa 
and Europe), drawing attention to the fact 
that while European soccer teams are often 
made up of players of African descent, many 
of whom are beloved national symbols, 
their fellow countrymen are exposed to 
xenophobic attacks or die trying to reach 
European shores. His photographs reveal the 
contradictions surrounding the (in)visibility 
of migrant stories, racism encountered in the 
Global North, and the dignity of individuals 
in the contemporary migration crisis.

Fig. 20 
Samuel Miller 
Frederick Douglass 
1847–1852 
Daguerreotype   
5 1/2 x 4 1/8 in. 
(14 x 10.6 cm)  
Major Acquisitions Centennial 
Endowment, 1996.433
The Art Institute of Chicago 

Opposite page:  
Omar Victor Diop 
(born Senegal, 1980)
Frederick Douglass (1818–1895),
from Project Diaspora: Self Portraits 
2015
Pigment inkjet print
on Harman by Hahnemühle paper
44 x 43 1/2 in. 
(111.8 x 110.5 cm)
Mott-Warsh Collection, Flint

Dakar-based photographer Omar Victor 
Diop’s Project Diaspora: Self Portraits 
highlights important figures in the African 
diaspora between the fifteenth and twentieth 
centuries and how they shaped the histories 
of the countries in which they found 
themselves displaced. Referencing the long 
tradition of studio photography in Africa,  
he restages iconic portraits of these men, 
some well known, some forgotten, casting 
himself in the role of the sitter. In these 
works he seeks to counter familiar narratives 
of slavery while raising important questions 
about migration, integration, masculinity, 
and racism.

Jean-Baptiste Belley (1746–1805) was born 
in Senegal but sold by slavers and shipped  
to Saint Domingue (present-day Haiti),  
a French colony in the Caribbean, at the age 
of two. At the end of the eighteenth century, 
he gained his freedom by joining the French 
army, quickly rising through the ranks.  
He was one of the key leaders in the fight for 
the abolition of slavery in the French colonies 
and a spokesperson for people of color in 
the French Republic. Diop’s photograph is 
based on a painting of Belley by Anne-Louis 
Girodet, one of the leading artists in France 
in Belley’s day (p. 68 and fig. 19). 

70 : 71



In her video work Ukungenisa (the siSwati 
word for “allowing passage”), Nandipha 
Mntambo performs in the Praça de Touros,  
a bullring in Maputo, Mozambique.  
This arena, the name of which means  
“the square of bulls,” was built at a 
time when the country was occupied by 
Portugal. The site is thus closely tied to 
the colonial past, and locals believe that 
Mozambicans once fought in this arena for 
the entertainment of Portuguese officials.

Mntambo, whose work has extensively 
focused on the symbol of the cow, transcends 
many boundaries during her performance, 
moving between seemingly opposite 
qualities. Her white costume and red cape, 
for example, identify her as a torero (matador), 
the aggressor, hunter, and performer, yet  
her cowhide vest identifies her with the bull. 
She is thus both hunter and prey, woman and 
animal. The fact that the bull never appears, 
and that the monumental stadium is devoid 
of adoring fans and cheering crowds, makes 
her performance oddly private. Mntambo’s 
Ukungenisa brings into relief the fluid nature 
of identities—both her own and those of her 
audience—reminding us that people cannot 
be encompassed by simple definitions and 
categories, and that seemingly dichotomous 
identities can, and often do, coexist. 

Nandipha Mntambo  
(born Swaziland, 1982)
Ukungenisa
2008
Chromogenic color print 
43 5/16 x 65 3/8 in. 
(111 x 166 cm) 
Contemporary African Art 
Collection (CAAC),  
Collection Jean Pigozzi, Geneva

72 : 73



Wangechi Mutu 
(born Kenya, 1972)
A bend in her river
2008
Watercolor, collage on paper
51 x 42 in. 
(129.5 x 106.7 cm)
Mott-Warsh Collection, Flint

In A bend in her river, Wangechi Mutu 
works with collage and painting, 
creating a fantastical female figure out of 
photographs of motorbike parts, fashion 
models, and citrus fruit. The six parts 
that make up the work are connected to 
each other in ways that suggest organic 
movement, mimicking the flow of a 
river or the growth of roots, mixing  
the natural world, technology, and human-
like forms. According to Wangechi,  
the materiality of paper, the medium she 
works with here, embodies such fluid 
qualities: “Paper swells like a tree and 
changes when you add some liquid to it. 
It behaves like the earth and like us,  
rather than something separate from us.”* 
 
Wangechi Mutu is an internationally  
renowned artist who was born in Kenya, 
studied in Wales, and works both in  
the United States and in Kenya, a multi-
layered identity that informs much 
of her work. Throughout her career,  
she has worked in a wide variety of media  
to reflect critically on questions of  
self-representation, cultural perception, 
gender constructs, the environment,  
cultural and historical trauma—creating  
the potential for transgressive narratives  
and transformative forms out of sources 
mined from image-media archives.

74 : 75

Cited in Brian K. Jackson,  
Wangechi Mutu: Little Touched  
(Susanne Vielmetter Los Angeles 
Projects, press release, 2008). 

*



76 : 77



78 : 79



Kehinde Wiley became world renowned 
for painting African American men using 
the conventions of European Old Master 
portraits, a genre that was originally  
reserved for the elite. By placing his  
subjects, often selected at random on  
the street, in heroic poses at the front  
and center of such large-scale portraits,  
he inserts historically underrepresented 
people into dominant cultural narratives. 

In his series The World Stage, Wiley turned 
to representing black subjects around the 
world. After spending long stretches of time 
in Morocco, Tunisia, Israel, Jamaica, and 
other countries, he traveled to Nigeria, his 
father’s country of birth and thus a place to 
which he feels a strong personal connection, 
to set up a studio. In On Top of the World, 
Wiley casts a Nigerian model, whom he met 
on the streets of Lagos, in a pose inspired 
by a public sculpture on display in the city 
at the time (fig. 21). It represents Chief 
Obafemi Awolowo (1909–1987), a politician 
who played a prominent role in achieving 
Nigeria’s independence from Great Britain 
in 1960. While in the original sculpture 
Awolowo raises his hand with his fingers  
held a “v,” Wiley’s subject raises a fist,  
a formidable symbol of the Black Power 
movement in the United States. Though 
Wiley’s painting is deeply embedded in 
Nigeria’s history, drawing inspiration  
from local public sculpture and including  
a popular local textile as the backdrop,  
it draws on symbolism from across the 
Atlantic to reflect on black youth culture 
around the world. 

Fig 21: 
Pius Utomi Ekpei  
Statue of nationalist Obafemi 
Awolowo standing in Ikeja 
district in Lagos  
Photographed on September 
19, 2012  
 
Opposite page: 
Kehinde Wiley 
(born United States, 1977) 
On Top of the World 
2008
Oil on canvas
72 x 60 in. 
(182.8 x 152.4 cm) 
Aïshti Foundation, Beirut

80 : 81



Alibhai-Brown, Yasmin.  
Slavery: Into the Art of Darkness.” 
Independent, 9 February 2007.  
http://www.independent.co.uk/news/
uk/this-britain/slavery-into-the-art-of-
darkness-435583.html

Appiah, Kwame A. Cosmopolitanism: 
Ethics in a World of Strangers. New York: 
W. W. Norton, 2006.

Bassani, Ezio, and William Fagg.  
Africa and the Renaissance: Art in Ivory. 
Edited by Susan Vogel. New York 
Center for African Art, 1988. 

Bastin, Marie Louise. La sculpture 
Tshokwe. Meudon: A. et F. Chaffin, 
1982.
 
Ben-Amos, Paula G. Art, Innovation, 
and Politics in Eighteenth-Century Benin. 
Bloomington: Indiana University Press, 
1999. 

Berzock, Kathleen B. Benin: Royal Arts 
of a West African Kingdom. New Haven: 
Yale University Press, 2008. 

Biebuyck, Daniel P. Tradition and 
Creativity in Tribal Art. Berkeley: 
University of California Press, 1969.
 
Boesky Gallery, Marianne. “Serge 
Alain Nitegeka: Colour & Form in 
BLACK.” Press release. http://www.
marianneboeskygallery.com/exhibitions/
serge-alain-nitegeka-colour-andamp-
form-in-black/pressRelease. 

Bourgeois, Arthur P. The Yaka and Suku. 
Leiden: Brill, 1985.

Clarke, Christa. African Art in the Barnes 
Foundation. New York: Skira Rizzoli, 
2015.

Clifford, James. “The Others: Beyond 
the ‘Salvage’ Paradigm.” Third Text 3, 
no. 6 (1989): 73–78.

Cole, Herbert M. Icons: Ideals and Power 
in the Art of Africa. Washington, D.C.: 
Smithsonian Institution Press, 1990.

Comaroff, John L. and Jean. Ethnicity 
Inc. Chicago: University of Chicago 
Press, 2009.

Cooksey, Susan, Robin Poynor,  
and Hein Vanhee, eds. Kongo across the 
Waters. Gainesville: University Press  
of Florida, 2013. 

Coombes, Annie E. Reinventing Africa: 
Museums, Material Culture, and Popular 
Imagination in Late Victorian and 
Edwardian England. New Haven:  
Yale University Press, 1994.

Curnow, Kathy. “The Afro-Portuguese 
Ivories: Classification and Stylistic 
Analysis of a Hybrid Art Form.”  
PhD diss., Indiana University, 1992.

d’Azevedo, Warren L. The Traditional 
Artist in African Societies. Bloomington: 
Indiana University Press, 1973.

de Jong, Ferdinand, and Judith Quax. 
Shining Lights: Self-Fashioning in 
the Lantern Festival of Saint Louis, 
Senegal.” African Arts 42, no. 4 (2009): 
38–39.  

Douglas, Caroline. “Diaspora Pavilion 
at the Venice Biennale.” Contemporary 
Art Society, May 12, 2017.  
http://www.contemporaryartsociety.
org/news/friday-dispatch-news/
diaspora-pavilion-venice-biennale/

Drewal, Henry J. Beads, Body, and 
Soul: Art and Light in the Yorùbá 
Universe. Los Angeles: UCLA Fowler 
Museum of Cultural History, 1998.

Dumas, Ann. Matisse, His Art,  
and His Textiles: The Fabric of Dreams. 
London: Royal Academy of Arts, 
2004. 

Enwezor, Okwui, and Chika Okeke-
Agulu. Contemporary African Art since 
1980. Bologna: Damiani, 2009. 

Fagg, William. Afro-Portuguese Ivories. 
London: Batchworth Press, 1959.

Farrell, Laurie Ann, ed. Looking Both 
Ways: Art of the Contemporary African 
Diaspora. New York: Museum for 
African Art, 2004. 

Frank, Barbara E. “Open Borders: 
Style and Ethnic Identity.” African 
Arts 20, no. 4 (1987): 48–55, 90. 

Goldwater, Robert. Primitivism in 
Modern Art. Cambridge: Belknap 
Press, 1986. 

Hamilton, Carolyn, and Nessa 
Liebhammer. Tribing and Untribing 
the Archive. Pietermaritzburg, South 
Africa: University of KwaZulu-Natal 
Press, 2016.

Hassan, Salah, and Iftikhar Dadi. 
Unpacking Europe: Towards a Critical 
Reading. Rotterdam: Museum 
Boijmans Van Beuningen, 2001.

Hegel, Georg Wilhelm Friedrich.  
The Philosophy of History. Trans. 
J. Sibree. New York: Dover 
Publications, 1956. 
 
Jackson, Brian K. Wangechi Mutu: 
Little Touched. Press Release, 2008.

Jones, Hilary. “Signares.” Oxford 
Bibliographies. Last modified 
July 27, 2016. http://www.
oxfordbibliographies.com/view/
document/obo-9780199730414/ 
obo-9780199730414-0273.xml

Kasfir, Sidney L. “African Art and 
Authenticity: A Text with a Shadow.” 
African Arts 25, no. 2 (1992):  
41–53, 96–97. 

 ———. “One Tribe, One Style? 
Paradigms in the Historiography 
of African Art.” History in Africa 11 
(1984): 163–93. 

Keim, Curtis A. Mistaking Africa: 
Curiosities and Inventions of the American 
Mind. Boulder, CO: Westview Press, 
2009.

Kent, Rachel. “Time and 
Transformation in the Art of Yinka 
Shonibare MBE.” In Rachel Kent, 
Robert Hobbs, and Anthony Downey, 
Yinka Shonibare MBE, 12–23. Munich: 
Prestel, 2008. 

La Gamma, Alisa. “Authorship in African 
Art.” African Arts 31, no. 4 (1998): 18–23. 

———, ed. Kongo: Power and Majesty.  
New York: Metropolitan Museum of Art, 
2015. 

Lamunière, Michelle. You Look Beautiful 
Like That: The Portrait Photographs of Seydou 
Keïta and Malick Sidibé. Cambridge, MA: 
Harvard University Art Museums, 2001. 

Laumann, Dennis. African World Histories: 
Colonial Africa, 1884–1994. New York: 
Oxford University Press, 2013. 

Mack, John. Emil Torday and the Art  
of the Congo 1900–1909. Seattle:  
University of Washington Press, 1990. 

Magnin-A. “Houston Maludi.” n.d. 
http://www.magnin-a.com/en/artistes/
presentation/3307/houston-maludi

McLeod, Malcolm D. The Asante. London: 
British Museum Publications, 1981.

Meier, Prita. “At Home in the World: 
Portrait Photography and Swahili 
Mercantile Aesthetics.” In A Companion to 
Modern African Art, edited by Gitti Salami 
and Monica Blackmun Visonà, 96–112. 
Malden: Wiley Blackwell, 2013. 

———, and Allyson Purpura. World on 
the Horizon: Swahili Arts across the Indian 
Ocean. Seattle: University of Washington 
Press, 2017.

Menzel, Brigitte. Goldgewichte aus Ghana. 
Berlin: Museum für Völkerkunde, 1968.

Mudimbe, Valentin-Yves. The Invention 
of Africa: Gnosis, Philosophy, and the Order 
of Knowledge. Bloomington: Indiana 
University Press, 1988.

Njami, Simon. Africa Remix: Contemporary 
Art of a Continent. London: Hayward 
Gallery, 2005. 

———. “Mozart and Me.” In Looking 
Both Ways: Art of the Contemporary African 
Diaspora, edited by Laurie Ann Farrell, 
15–17. Ghent: Snoeck, 2003.

Nooter Roberts, Mary. “The Naming 
Game.” African Arts 31, no. 4 (1998): 
56–73, 90–92.

Potts, Alex. Martin Puryear. New York: 
Matthew Marks Gallery, 2015.

Quarcoopome, Nii O. Through African Eyes: 
The European in African Art, 1500 to Present. 
Detroit: Detroit Institute of Arts, 2009. 

Rubin, William S. “Primitivism”  
in Twentieth-Century Art: Affinity of  
the Tribal and the Modern. New York: 
Museum of Modern Art, 1984.

Saar, Alison, and Mary Nooter Roberts. 
Body Politics: the Female Image in Luba  
Art and the Sculpture of Alison Saar.  
UCLA: Fowler Museum of Cultural 
History, 2000.

Schildkrout, Enid, and Curtis A. Keim, 
eds. The Scramble for Art in Central Africa. 
Cambridge: Cambridge University Press, 
1998. 

Searing, James F. West African Slavery and 
Atlantic Commerce: The Senegal River Valley, 
1700–1860. Cambridge: Cambridge 
University Press, 1993. 

Sims, Lowery S., and Leslie King-
Hammond. The Global Africa Project. 
New York: Museum of Arts and Design, 
2010. 

Steiner, Christopher B. African Art 
in Transit. Cambridge: Cambridge 
University Press, 1994.

Strother, Zoë S. Humor and Violence: 
Seeing Europeans in Central African Art. 
Bloomington: Indiana University Press, 
2016.

Szalay, Mikos. African Art from the 
Han Coray Collection, 1916–1928: 
Völkerkundemuseum, University of Zurich. 
Munich: Prestel, 1998. 

Thompson, Robert F. African Art in 
Motion: Icon and Act. Los Angeles: 
University of California Press, 1974.

Trouillot, Michel-Rolph. “The 
Perspective of the World: Globalization 
Then and Now.” In Beyond Dichotomies: 
Histories, Identities, Cultures, and the 
Challenge of Globalization, edited by 
Elisabeth Mudimbe-Boyi, 3–20. Albany: 
State University of New York Press, 
2002. 

Tsai, Eugenie, ed. Kehinde Wiley: A New 
Republic. Brooklyn, New York: Brooklyn 
Museum in Association with DelMonico 
Books & Prestel, 2015.

Van Beurden, Sarah. Authentically  
African: Arts and the Transnational  
Politics of Congolese Culture. Athens:  
Ohio University Press, 2015.

Vansina, Jan. Art History in Africa:  
An Introduction to Method. London: 
Longman, 1984.
 
Visonà, Monica Blackmun.  
“The Limitations of Labels.”  
African Arts 20, no. 4 (1987): 38. 

Vogel, Susan M. “Introduction.” In Africa 
and the Renaissance: Art in Ivory, 13–20. 
New York: Center for African Art, 1988.  

Wastiau, Boris. ExitCongoMuseum:  
An Essay on the “Social Life” of the 
Masterpieces of the Tervuren Museum. 
Tervuren: Royal Museum for Central 
Africa, 2000.  
 
Wiley, Kehinde. The World Stage: Africa, 
Lagos-Dakar. New York: Studio Museum 
in Harlem, 2008. 

Wilson, Judith. “Sargent Johnson:  
Afro-California Modernist.” In Sargent 
Johnson: African American Modernist,  
edited by Lizzetta LeFalle-Collins and 
Judith Wilson, 27–40. San Francisco:  
San Francisco Museum of Modern Art, 
1998. 

Bibliography

“

“

82 : 83 

Mali: 59, 67
Maludi, Houston: 51
Maputo: 73
Matisse, Henri: 13, 14  
Mende: 8, 23, 24 
Miller, Samuel: 71
Mntambo, Nandipha: 73
Monteiro, Fabrice: 31
Mozambique: 24, 73
Mutu, Wangechi: 74

Nhlengethwa, Sam: 14, 15, 63, 65
Nigeria: 10, 11, 27, 37, 80  
Nitegeka, Serge Alain: 61

Picasso, Pablo: 13, 51
Praça de Touros: 73
Primitivism: 13 
Puryear, Martin: 14

Republic of the Congo: 33, 49 
Russian Constructivism: 61

Saar, Alison: 13, 49 
Samba, Chéri: 12, 13, 55   
Sande: 24
Sapi-Portuguese: 10
Sebidi, Helen: 14
Senegal: 31, 69, 71 
Shonibare, Yinka: 15, 16
Sierra Leone: 10, 11, 14, 23, 24  
Songye: 9 
South Africa: 14, 39, 61, 63, 65  
Sowei: 23, 24
Suku: 9 
Swaziland: 73

Tabwa: 35
Togo: 44
Torday, Emil: 9

Wiley, Kehinde: 80   
Wilson, William Adjété: 44, 45

Yaka: 8, 9  
Yombe: 21, 33, 57
Yoruba: 11, 27, 37 
 
Zambia: 24, 29, 35
Zimbabwe: 39 

M

N

P

R

 
S

T

W

Y

Z

Abeokuta Region: 11
Adesina Family: 27, 37
Afro-Portuguese: 11, 12
Angola: 8, 21, 24, 29, 49 
Art Deco: 53
Art Institute of Chicago: 71
Asante: 10 
Awolowo, Obafemi: 80

Bamako: 67
Basquiat, Jean-Michel: 14
Bearden, Romare: 14, 63, 65
Belley, Jean-Baptiste: 69, 71
Benin: 10, 11, 31, 44
Braque, Georges: 51
British Museum: 9, 10 
British South Africa Company: 39 
Brooklyn Museum: 33
Burundi: 61

Cameroon: 35
Cartier-Bresson, Henri: 13
Chiurai, Kudzanai: 39
Chokwe: 8, 10, 24, 29  
Coray, Han: 13, 55
Côte d’Ivoire: 19, 23 
Cubism: 13, 51, 53
Czech Republic: 37

Dahomey: 44
Dakar: 31, 71
Dan: 8, 19, 23, 24  
Democratic Republic of the Congo:    
      8, 13, 21, 24, 29, 33, 35,  
      49, 51, 55, 57
De Vlaminck, Maurice: 13   
Diop, Omar Victor: 67, 69, 71
Douglass, Frederick: 71

Egungun: 11

Faidherbe, Louis: 31
Fali: 35

Gambia: 31
Ghana: 10   
Girodet, Anne-Louis: 69, 71
Goldblatt, David: 63
Goodman Gallery: 15, 39 
Guillaume, Paul: 13

Haiti: 57, 71
Harlem Renaissance: 53
Hegel, G.W.F.: 9
Hobbes, Thomas: 39
Holo: 9

Johannesburg: 14, 15, 39, 63 
Johnson, Sargent Claude: 13, 53

Keïta, Seydou: 59, 67
Kentridge, William: 14 
Kenya: 74
Kinshasa: 51, 55
Kongo: 10, 21, 33, 49 
Kot aPe: 9
Kuba: 9, 13, 35 
Kwango-Kwilu: 8 

Lagos: 15, 80
Leopold II of Belgium: 7 
Liberia: 19, 23, 24
Locke, Alain: 53

A

 
B

C

D

E

F

G

H

J

K

L

Index of Names and Places



84 : 85

Artist unrecorded, Dan peoples  
(Côte d’Ivoire and Liberia)

Mask 
20th century  
(pp. 18, 23)
Wood
9 3/10 × 6 3/16 × 1 3/16 in.  
(23.6 × 15.7 × 3 cm)
University of Michigan Museum of Art, 
Gift of Mr. & Mrs. Philip H. Power, 
1995/2.22 

Artist unrecorded, possibly Fali peoples 
(Northern Cameroon)

Figure 
20th century  
(p. 34)
Wood, wire, multi-colored beads, leather, 
brass, 1946 metal coin
10 3/4 × 3 1/2 × 3 3/4 in.  
(27.5 × 8.7 × 9.4 cm)
University of Michigan Museum of Art, 
Gift of Dr. James and Vivian Curtis, 
1997/1.342
 

Artist unrecorded, Kuba peoples 
(Democratic Republic of the Congo)

Box 
1950  
(p. 35)
Wood, brass, 1921 metal coins, fiber, 
tukula powder
3 7/16 × 12 3/8 × 2 1/2 in.  
(8.7 × 31.4 × 6.3 cm)
University of Michigan Museum of Art, 
Museum purchase made possible by the 
Friends of the Museum of Art,  
1984/2.29
 

Artist unrecorded, Mende peoples 
(Sierra Leone)

Sowei helmet mask 
20th century  
(p. 22)
Wood
21 × 10 in. 
(53.3 × 25.4 cm)
Collection of Robert B. Jacobs
 
 

Artist unrecorded, Songye peoples 
(Democratic Republic of the Congo)

Nkisi (power object) 
Mid-19th century  
(not in catalogue)
Wood, vegetable fiber, animal skin,  
glass, beads, seed pod, metal, calabash, 
kaolin, resin
9 4/5 × 5 5/8 × 4 3/10 in  
(24.9 × 14.3 × 10.9 cm)
University of Michigan Museum of Art, 
Gift of Candis and Helmut Stern, 
2005/1.228

 

Artist unrecorded, Tabwa peoples 
(Democratic Republic of the Congo  
and Zambia)

Twin figure 
20th century  
(p. 35)
Wood, 1920 metal coin, glass beads
8 3/8 × 2 7/8 × 3 in.  
(21.3 × 7.3 × 7.7 cm)
University of Michigan Museum of Art, 
Museum purchase made possible by a gift 
from Helmut Stern, 1985/2.58
 
 

Artist unrecorded, Vili group, Kongo 
peoples  
(Angola and Democratic Republic  
of the Congo) 

Nkisi (power object)  
Late 19th century  
(p. 20)
Wood, tukula powder, kaolin
6 1/2 × 3 3/8 × 2 15/16 in.  
(16.5 × 8.5 × 7.4 cm)
University of Michigan Museum of Art,  
Gift of Candis and Helmut Stern, 
2005/1.180

Artist unrecorded, possibly workshop 
of the Adesina family, Yoruba peoples 
(Nigeria)

Tìmùtìmù (beaded foot cushion)  
1946  
(pp. 26, 37)
Cloth, leather, raffia fiber, 
multi-colored beads
7 7/8 × 14 3/16 × 14 3/16 in.  
(20 × 36 × 36 cm)
University of Michigan Museum of Art,  
Gift of Dr. James and Vivian Curtis, 
1997/1.308

Artist unrecorded, Yombe group,  
Kongo peoples  
(Democratic Republic of the Congo, 
Republic of the Congo)

Nkisi Nduda (power object) 
Late 19th century  
(p. 20)
Wood, mirror, glass, hide, fiber, feathers, 
resin, pigment, cloth, raffia fiber, bone
18 1/2 × 17 5/16 × 15 3/4 in.  
(47 × 44 × 40 cm)
University of Michigan Museum of Art,  
Gift of Candis and Helmut Stern, 
2005/1.191
 

Seated figure  
Early 20th century  
(p. 32)
Wood
10 1/4 × 3 3/4 × 3 11/16 in.  
(26 × 9.5 × 9.4 cm)
University of Michigan Museum of Art,  
Gift of Candis and Helmut Stern, 
2005/1.186

Checklist of Works in the Exhibition

Artist unrecorded  
(collected in Florida)

Paket kongo (Vodou medicine packet)  
2012  
(pp. 46, 56)
Cloth, thread, feathers, metal pins, 
unidentified substances
7 1/2 × 4 1/2 × 4 in.  
(19 × 11.4 × 10 cm)
Private collection

Artist unrecorded, Beembe group,  
Kongo peoples  
(Democratic Republic of the Congo)

Nkisi (power object) 
Late 19th century  
(not in catalogue) 
Wood, beads, metal, ceramic fragments 
14 15/16 × 3 4/5 × 3 3/16 in.  
(37.9 × 9.7 × 8.1 cm)
University of Michigan Museum of Art,  
Gift of Candis and Helmut Stern, 
2005/1.189

Artist unrecorded, Bwende peoples 
(Democratic Republic of the Congo)

Nkisi (power object) 
Late 19th century  
(p. 20)
Wood, shells, metal
13 1/4 × 4 1/8 × 5 in.  
(33.6 × 10.5 × 12.7 cm) 
University of Michigan Museum of Art, 
Gift of Candis and Helmut Stern, 
2005/1.178

Artist unrecorded, Chokwe peoples 
(Angola, the Democratic Republic of  
the Congo and Zambia)

Pwo (woman) mask 
ca. 1890  
(p. 25)
Wood, tukula powder, clay, string,  
metal, fur, snakeskin, cloth, chicken foot, 
tax token, button
11 7/8 × 11 1/4 × 6 11/16 in.  
(30.16 × 28.58 × 16.99 cm)
University of Michigan Museum of Art, 
Gift of Candis and Helmut Stern, 
2005/1.201

Prestige stool
19th century  
(p. 29)
Wood, glass beads, brass tacks
7 15/16 × 8 7/8 × 8 11/16 in. 
(20.1 × 22.5 × 22.1 cm)
University of Michigan Museum of Art, 
Gift of Candis and Helmut Stern, 
2005/1.204

Ngundja (ceremonial chair) 
20th century  
(p. 28)
Wood, antelope hide
30 1/2 × 15 1/2  × 17 1/2 in.
(77.5 × 39.4 × 44.5 cm)
University of Michigan Museum of Art, 
Gift of Robert B. Jacobs, 1992/1.136



Houston Maludi  
(born Democratic Republic of the Congo, 
1978)

La vie à Kinshasa 11 
2014  
(p. 50–51)
Chinese ink on canvas
54 1/2 × 78 3/4 in.  
(138.5 × 200 cm)
Contemporary African Art Collection 
(CAAC), Collection Jean Pigozzi, Geneva

 

Nandipha Mntambo  
(born Swaziland, 1982)

Ukungenisa 
2008  
(pp. 72–73)
Chromogenic color print
Contemporary African Art Collection 
(CAAC), Collection Jean Pigozzi, Geneva

 

Fabrice Monteiro  
(born Belgium, 1972)

Signares de Gorée #1 
2011  
(p. 31)
Archival digital print
31 1/4 × 23 1/4 in.  
(79.3 × 59 cm)
Mott-Warsh Collection, Flint

Signares de Saint Louis #10 
2011  
(p. 30)
Archival digital print
34 1/2 × 23 1/4 in.  
(87.6 × 59 cm)
Mott-Warsh Collection, Flint
 

Wangechi Mutu  
(born Kenya, 1972)

A bend in her river 
2008  
(pp. 74–79)
Watercolor, collage on paper
51 × 42 in.  
(129.5 × 106.7 cm)
Mott-Warsh Collection, Flint
 

Sam Nhlengethwa  
(born South Africa, 1955)

Tribute to David Goldblatt, from Tribute Series 
2014  
(p. 62)
Color lithograph on paper 
edition 49/50
19 3/4 × 27 in.  
(50 × 68.5 cm)
University of Michigan Museum of Art, 
Museum purchase made possible by the 
Director’s Acquisition Committee, 2016/2.6
 
Tribute to Romare Bearden, from Tribute Series 
2014  
(p. 64–65)
Color lithograph on paper 
edition 12/50
19 1/2 × 27 3/16 in.  
(49.5 × 69 cm)
University of Michigan Museum of Art, 
Museum purchase made possible by the 
Director’s Acquisition Committee, 2016/2.8

Serge Alain Nitegeka  
(born Burundi, 1983) 

Colour & Form XVIII 
2016  
(p. 60)
Paint on wood
79 1/4 × 96 1/4 in.  
(201.3 × 241.9 cm)
Mott-Warsh Collection, Flint

 

Alison Saar  
(born United States, 1956)

Janus 
2003  
(pp. 48–49)
Wood, metal
25 × 13 × 12 in.  
(63.5 × 33 × 30.5 cm)
Mott-Warsh Collection, Flint

 

Chéri Samba  
(born Democratic Republic of the Congo, 1956)

Hommage aux Anciens Créateurs  
(A Tribute to Earlier Artists) 
1999  
(pp. 12, 54–55)
Acrylic, glitter on canvas
59 1/2 × 79 in.  
(151 × 201 cm)
Contemporary African Art Collection (CAAC), 
Collection Jean Pigozzi, Geneva

 

Kehinde Wiley  
(born United States, 1977)

On Top of the World 
2008  
(p. 81)
Oil on canvas
72 × 60 in.  
(182.8 × 152.4 cm)
Aïshti Foundation, Beirut

 

 
William Adjété Wilson  
(born France, 1952)

No. 8, Colonization, from The Black Ocean  
2009  
(pp. 42–43)
Cotton cloth, appliquéd 
43 × 63 in.  
(109.2 × 160 cm)
Transfer from Department of Afroamerican  
and African Studies, University of Michigan, 
2015/2.48

86 : 87

Artist unrecorded, Yoruba peoples 
(Nigeria)     
 
Bàtà ìlèkè (beaded shoes) 
20th century  
(p. 36)
Wood, metal, cloth, leather,  
multi-colored beads
10 4/5 × 9 4/5 × 3 1/8 in.  
(27.5 × 25 × 8 cm)
University of Michigan Museum of Art, 
Gift of Dr. James and Vivian Curtis, 
1997/1.307.1–2

Artist unrecorded, Zande peoples 
(Democratic Republic of the Congo)

Yanda figure, nazeze type   
Late 19th century  
(not in catalogue)
Wood, cloth, metal
4 3/4 × 3 1/8 × 1 15/16 in  
(12.1 × 7.9 × 4.9 cm)
University of Michigan Museum of Art,  
Gift of Candis and Helmut Stern, 
2005/1.237

Yanda figure, nazeze type  
Early 20th century  
(p. 20)
Wood, pigment, woven fiber,  
beads, metal
4 5/16 × 2 × 1 3/16 in.  
(11 × 5 × 3 cm)
University of Michigan Museum of Art,  
Gift of Candis and Helmut Stern, 
2005/1.236

Kudzanai Chiurai  
(born Zimbabwe, 1981)

Leviathan 
2016  
(pp. 38–41)
Carved wooden boats, treasure chests, 
digitally printed cotton textiles,  
found objects
Dimensions variable
Collection of the artist,  
courtesy of Goodman Gallery
 
 

Omar Victor Diop  
(born Senegal, 1980)

Jean-Baptiste Belley (1746–1805),  
from Project Diaspora: Self Portraits  
2014  
(p. 68)
Pigment inkjet print 
on Harman by Hahnemühle paper
59 3/4 × 38 1/4 in.  
(151.8 × 97 cm)
Mott-Warsh Collection, Flint
 

Frederick Douglass (1818–1895),  
from Project Diaspora: Self Portraits  
2015  
(p. 70)
Pigment inkjet print 
on Harman by Hahnemühle paper
44 × 43 1/2 in.  
(111.8 × 110.5 cm)
Mott-Warsh Collection, Flint

 

Sargent Johnson  
(United States, 1888–1967)

Copper Mask 
Before 1936  
(p. 52)
Copper
12 1/4 × 6 × 1 1/2 in.  
(31 × 15 × 4 cm)
University of Michigan  
Museum of Anthropological  
Archaeology Collection 
 
 

Seydou Keïta  
(Mali, 1921–2001)

Untitled 
1949–51  
(p. 67)
Gelatin silver print
18 1/4 × 12 3/4 in.  
(46.5 × 32.4 cm)
Courtesy of the Contemporary African Art 
Collection (CAAC),  
Collection Jean Pigozzi, Geneva

Untitled 
1956–57  
(pp. 58, 66)
Gelatin silver print
17 3/4 × 12 1/2 in.  
(45.4 × 31.8 cm)
Courtesy of the Contemporary African Art 
Collection (CAAC),  
Collection Jean Pigozzi, Geneva

Untitled 
1958  
(p. 67)
Gelatin silver print
22 1/2 × 16 in.  
(57.2 × 40.8 cm)
Courtesy of the Contemporary African Art 
Collection (CAAC),  
Collection Jean Pigozzi, Geneva
 

Untitled 
1957  
(p. 67)
Gelatin silver print
18 1/4 × 13 in.  
(46.7 × 33.1 cm)
Courtesy of the Contemporary African Art 
Collection (CAAC),  
Collection Jean Pigozzi, Geneva

 



88  

Photography and Artist Credits

Front cover, p. 68:  
Courtesy of Mott-Warsh Collection, 
Flint, and MAGNIN-A Gallery, Paris, 
© Omar Victor Diop

Pp. 8, 11, 13 (right),  
18, 20 (below left), 
22–23, 25–26, 28, 34–37, 46, 52, 56: 
Photography: Charlie Edwards

Pp. 9, 10 (right):  
© The Trustees of the British Museum. 
All rights reserved.

P. 10 (left):  
Photography: Minneapolis Institute 
of Art

Pp. 12, 54–55:  
Courtesy of the Contemporary African 
Art Collection (CAAC), Collection Jean 
Pigozzi, Geneva, Inv# ZA.CHS.049,  
© Chéri Samba

P. 13 (left):  
© Henri Cartier-Bresson/ 
Magnum Photos

P. 14:  
© Martin Puryear, Courtesy Matthew 
Marks Gallery 

Pp. 15, 62, 64–65:  
© Sam Nhlengethwa, Image courtesy 
of the artist and Goodman Gallery, 
Johannesburg and Cape Town 

P. 16:  
© Yinka Shonibare MBE. All Rights 
Reserved, DACS/ARS/Artimage 2018. 
Image courtesy Stephen  
Friedman Gallery.  
Photography: Stephen White

P. 22:  
Courtesy of Robert B. Jacobs

Pp. 30–31:  
Courtesy of Mott-Warsh Collection, 
Flint and Mariane Ibrahim Gallery, 
Seattle, © Fabrice Monteiro
 
Pp. 33:
Courtesy of Brooklyn Museum.
Photography: Brooklyn Museum 

Pp. 38–41: 
Courtesy of Goodman Gallery, 
Johannesburg and Cape Town, 
© Kudzanai Chiurai 
P. 38 (above right):
Photography: Anthea Pokroy

Pp. 42–45:  
© William Adjété Wilson

P. 48:  
Courtesy of Mott-Warsh Collection, 
Flint, © Alison Saar  
Photography: Courtney Simpson

Pp. 50–51:  
Courtesy of the Contemporary African 
Art Collection (CAAC), Collection Jean 
Pigozzi, Geneva Inv# RDC/HM.002,  
and MAGNIN-A Gallery, Paris,  
© Houston Maludi 

P. 52:  
Courtesy of the University of 
Michigan Museum of Anthropological 
Archaeology Collection,  
© Sargent Claude Johnson

P. 57:  
Photography: J.-M.Vandyck, MRAC 
Tervuren

Pp. 58, 66:  
Courtesy of the Contemporary  
African Art Collection (CAAC), 
Collection Jean Pigozzi, Geneva,  
Inv# MA/KE.046.D,  
© Seydou Keïta / SKPEAC

P. 60:  
Courtesy of Mott-Warsh Collection, 
Flint, and Stevenson,  
Cape Town and Johannesburg,  
© Serge Alain Nitegeka

P. 67:  
Courtesy of the Contemporary African 
Art Collection (CAAC), Collection 
Jean Pigozzi, Geneva, Inv# MA/
KE.070.D (above, left); Inv# MA/
KE.082.A (above, middle); Inv# MA/
KE.098.C (above, right), © Seydou 
Keïta / SKPEAC

P. 69:  
Photography: Gerard Blot. Courtesy 
Châteaux de Versailles et de Trianon, 
© RMN-Grand Palais / Art Resource, 
NY

P. 70:  
Courtesy of Mott-Warsh Collection, 
Flint, and MAGNIN-A Gallery, Paris, 
© Omar Victor Diop

P. 71:  
© The Art Institute of Chicago /  
Art Resource, NY

Pp. 72–73:  
Courtesy of the Contemporary  
African Art Collection (CAAC), 
Collection Jean Pigozzi, Geneva,  
Inv# AS/NM.001, and Stevenson, 
Cape Town and Johannesburg,  
© Nandipha Mntambo

Pp. 74–79:  
Courtesy of the artist, Susanne 
Vielmetter Los Angeles Projects,  
and Mott-Warsh Collection,  
© Wangechi Mutu 
Photography: Robert Wedemeyer 

P. 80:  
© Pius Utomi Ekpei/AFP/
GettyImages

P. 81:  
Courtesy of the Artist and Roberts 
Projects, Los Angeles, Sean Kelly 
Gallery, New York, Galerie Templon, 
Paris, and Stephen Friedman Gallery, 
London


